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PermitAmendmentChecklist
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TransferType: Permit Amendment
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Permit Amendment Checklist «seeTransfer: T- 13852 ?4 Tran er ipecialist:

Transfer Type: Permit Amendment
Applicant Name/Address/email:

4,"es Rec Landowner Name/Address:Agent lame/Address/email:

G AND F SESTER FAMILY LLC TED RESSLER
33205 SE OXBOW DR 55 SWYAMHILL ST. SUITE 300
GRESHAM, OR 97080 PORTLAND, OR 97204

CWRE Name/Number: Irr. District Name/Address: Affected Gov'ts Name/Address:

Multnomah County Planning
Department

Commentor(s): Name/Address: Current Landowner Name/Address
(if different than applicant):

Permit(s) Affected
Records Records App File No. or Decree Permit No. Superseding Permit No.
Marked Copied Name

□ □ G-16012 G-15758

Key Dates & Initial Actions

Rec'd: October25, 2021 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF APPROPRIATION; PLACE OF USE

Fees Pd: 3340.00 WM District:20 ODFW District:

ODFW Review sent:
-

Initial Notice: November 9, WM Review sent:
Done: Done: I

2021

Acknowledgement Letter Sent : [] Date: GW Review sent:
Done:

Processing Dates &Actions

Deficiency Contact(s): __
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□
□
□
□
□
□
□

[] The type ofchange is clearly indicated.

D The application is appropriately signed.

[]Appropriate fees were paid. N/A D Ifoverpayment, Refund Requestsubmitted

Application

PR CW

[]Land use form matches affected tax lots and is signed by proper official. (from ALL affected Govt's)

[ A Ditch company, district, and/or BOR, senta copy ofthe application and map, ifappropriate.

0 All required attachments received.

0 Check application file and WRIS for assignment(s) and/or extension(s).

Application Map
PR CW

[] []The map size and scale are accurate and appropriate per 0AR 690-380-3100(1)(b)(c)&(d).

0 0 All authorized and proposed POD'S/POA's and POU are properly described on the map.

0 0 The POD/POA location description(s) on the map match the PA application and permitdescriptions.

0 0 Map acres (to, from and rr, if applicable} match Table 2 on the PA application and as applicable, on the permit

0 0 Have permitmap(s}.

Determining the "From" and"To" Lands [make working copyofapplication and permit(s)]
PR CW

D D Only the authorized POD's/POA's and/or POU's to be transferred are listed (Tables 1 & 2).
D O PA application and permit tabulations (acreage) match. (Markon appl. andpermitcopies and note corrections needed)

D O ALL Mark on permit the acreage and amountofwater being-transferred.

PermitOwnership

D O The applicant(s) is/are the holder(s) ofthe permit.

D O All holders ofthe permit have signed theapplication or

[] []N/A Ifnecessary, there is a notarized, signed statementofconsentfrom permitholders other than applicant.

[] []N/A Ifnecessary, the permit has been assigned to permit amendment applicant.

Evaluation Materials

D Application complete

[] Amendment Map

D Permit

D PermitMap

0 Land Use form

D Fees paid

0 N/A Plat card

[] N/A well logs

Reviews/comments/conditions received? [] []watermaster [] []NIA ODFw [] []N/A Gw

N/A Headgate []wnen in the judgment D Prior to diverting [] Existing and maintain

N/A Measuring Devices [] when in the judgment [] Prior to diverting [] Existing and maintain
Type ofdevice, ifapplicable:totalizing flowmeter: at new at existing and new

Injury: 0 Yves [] No

Enlargement: [J Yes D No

Conditions to avoid enlargement/injury-

ODFW conditions:

GW Conditions:



GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

GREW Scott A ' WRD
Monday, March 31, 2025 12:24 PM
JARAMILLO Lisa JWRD
GREW Scott A* WRD
decline permit amendment draft
T-13852-0rd-permit-amendment-REVISED-DRAFT-FO-2.d0cx

Hello Lisa,

Here is my draftwith the included language. Let me know if this looks logical.

It has not been officially peer reviewed or policy review because of the nature of this change. I did have
Arla look at it before sending it to you.

Thank you!
Scott

Scott Grew
Transfer Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890
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GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

ORLOWSKI DennisRWRD
Thursday, August 22, 2024 3:16 PM
Ressler, Ted; GREW Scott A ' WRD
FERREIRA GabrielaRWRD
RE: Draft Final Order Permit Amendment T-13852

Scott and Ted,

Apologies for my delayed response, but I just returned from vacationyesterday and still catching up. Ted, you are
correct (mostly) in both instances.

• ForWell 1 (MULT 3476), the214.00 ft bls trigger level was first exceeded on 3/14/2008 (not 4/6/2004, and
not 3/8/2008 (minor date discrepancy for the latter)). But then as of the 3/23/2022measurement it had
recovered tojust above thetrigger level at 213.50ft bls. That 2022 readingwas the most recent
measurement I hadwhen completingtheT-13852 review (excerpted hydrographs below are from that
review). However, I just noticed that the reported 4/10/2024 level is down again, to 220.5 ft bls, which is
belowthe 214.00ft bls trigger level for MULT3476.

• For Ekstrom Well 1 (MULT 55482), yes, I did set its reference level for use under T-13852 ONLY at the first
reported measurement after issuance of permit G-15758 (dated 11/3/2004), whichwas the 3/21/2005
measurement at 276.00 ft bls.

Please let me know if you still have any otherquestions or comments.

Dennis

1



Hvdrograph. Authorized From-POA :\fiJl:,T 3476 (Well 1)
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Hydrograph. Proposed To-POA.MOLT 55482 (EkstromWell 1)
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From: Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:13 AM
To: GREW Scott A* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: ORLOWSKI Dennis RWRD <Dennis.R.ORLOWSKI@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Draft Final Order Permit Amendment T-13852

Hi Scott

Thanks for sharing the draft orderand superseding permit. I've looked these over and had two questions, which might
need to be addressed by Dennis so I am keeping him copied.

Draft FO
• Page 3, FOF#12. This finding states that the trigger depth forWell 1 is 214 ft BLS (12-b) and that the trigger

depth was exceed in April 6, 2004 (12). Based on the reported SWLs on file for Well 1, the reported SWLon
4/6/2004 was 210 ft BLS, which is above the trigger depth. Thefirst SWLthat met/exceeded the trigger depth
was the reported SWL on 3/8/2008 (214 ft BLS).

Draft superseding permit

3
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• Page3, PermitAmendment T-13852 condition #5. Confirming that the reference SWL established for Ekstrom
Well 1 (MULT 55482), being 276 ft BLS, was established by the first reported SWL (measured on 3/21/2005)
following issuance of Permit G-15758 (issued 11/3/2004}.

Thanks
Ted

Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE, PG
Hydrogeologist and Water Resources Consultant

Summit Water Resources, LLC
a Geo-Logic Company
4784 SE 17th Avenue, Suite 111, Portland, OR 97202
Office: 503-967-7050 ] Mobile: 503.701.4535
tressler@summitwr.com I bio I Linkedln

www.summitwr.com I www.geo-logic.com

The contents of this e-mail message, including any attachments, are for the sole use ofthe Intended recipient named above. This email may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. If you are notthe intended recipient of this message, be advised that any dissemination,
distribution, or use of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited. Ifyou receive this message in error, please notify the sender by return e­
mail and permanently delete all copies of the original e-mail and any attached documentation. Thank you.

From: GREW Scott A ' WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2024 9:43 AM
To: Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com>
Cc: ORLOWSKI Dennis R * WRD <Dennis.R.ORLOWSKl@water.oregon.gov>; GREW ScottA WRD
<Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Draft Final Order Permit Amendment T-13852

Ted,

Here is a Draft Version of the Final Order and Permit for Permit AmendmentT-13852.

Best,
Scott

Scott Grew
Transfer Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com>
Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:13 AM
GREW ScottA WRD
ORLOWSKI Dennis R' WRD
RE: Draft Final Order Permit Amendment T-13852

Hi Scott

Thanks for sharing the draft order and superseding permit. I've looked these over and had two questions, which might
need to be addressed by Dennis so I am keeping him copied.

Draft FO
• Page 3, FOF #12. This finding states that the triggerdepth forWell 1 is 214 ft LS (12-b) and that the trigger

depth was exceed in April 6, 2004 (12). Based on the reported SWLs on file forWell 1, the reported SWL on
4/6/2004was 210 ft BLS, which is above the trigger depth. The first SWLthat met/exceeded the trigger depth
was the reported SWL on 3/8/2008 (214 ft LS).

Draft superseding permit
• Page 3, Permit Amendment T-13852 condition #5. Confirming that the reference SWL established for Ekstrom

Well 1 (MULT 55482), being276ft BLS, was established by the first reported SWL (measured on 3/21/2005)
following issuance of Permit G-15758 (issued 11/3/2004).

Thanks
Ted

Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE, PG
Hydrogeologist andWater Resources Consultant

Summit Water Resources, LLC
a Geo-Logic Company
4784SE 17th Avenue, Suite 111, Portland, OR 97202
Office: 503-967-7050 I Mobile: 503.701.4535
tressler@summitwr.com I bio I Linkedln

www.summitwr.com I www.geo-logic.com

The contents of this e-mail message, including any attachments, are for the sole use ofthe intended recipient named above. This email may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. Ifyou are not the Intended recipient of this message, be advised that any dissemination,
distribution, or use ofthe contents of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please notify the sender by return e­
mail and permanently delete all copies oftheoriginal e-mail and any attached documentation. Thank you.

From: GREW ScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2024 9:43 AM

1



GREWScott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

GREW Scott A' WRD
Wednesday, July 31, 2024 9:36 AM
COURCHANE Corey A* WRD; HENDERSON Sarah AWRD
GREW Scott A WRD
Coordinator Review request for T-13852 Notice and Letter

Hello Corey and Sarah,

I had Joan peer review forme this permit amendment public notice and fee request only.
I have this permit amendment out as a draft Final Orderat the request of the agent.

Note it is in it's own folder. 04e News Notice Peer Review

Thankyou,
Scott

Scott Grew
TransferSpecialist
OregonWater Resources Department
503-986-0890

1



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Permit Amendment
T-13852, Multnomah County DRAFT

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION AND A
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit
holder may submit a request to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use
authorized under an existing water right permit.

Applicant

G AND F SESTER FAMILY LLC
ATTN: TED SESTER
33205 SE OXBOW DR
GRESHAM, OR 97080

Findings of Fact

1. On October 25, 2021, G and F Sester Family LLC filed an application to change the points of
appropriation and places of use for the primary irrigation use under Permit G-15758. The
Department assigned the application number T-13852.

2. On July 22, 2016, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application
of water to October 1, 2028.

3. Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department's
weekly notice on November 9, 2021, and in the Gresham Outlook newspaper on
,2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520(5).

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13852.sg Page 1 of 5 Special Order Volume 131, Page



4. Permit Amendment Application T-13852 proposes to move the authorized points of
appropriation for primary irrigation use with approximate distances as described below:

Distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Authorized Well in
Miles (mi.)

EKSTROM WELL 2-325 FEET Well 111-0.4
SOUTH AND 2740 FEET EAST well #2 -0.6

1S 4 E WM 21 NWNE
FROM THE NW CORNER OF Well3-0.5
SECTION 21 Well #4 -0.8
EKSTROM WELL 1-135 FEET Well #1 -0.3
SOUTH AND 1648 FEET EAST Well #2 -0.4

15 4E WM 21 NE NW FROM THE NW CORNER OF Well #3 -0.3
SECTION 21 Well #4 -0.7

5. Permit Amendment Application T-13852 also proposes to change the place of use of the
permitto:

PRIMARY IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec I a-0 Acres Proposed POAs

1S 4E WM 21 I NW NE 17.4 EKSTROM WELLS 1 AND 2
1S 4E WM 21 I SW NE 17.1 EKSTROM WELLS 1 AND 2

Total 34.5

PermitAmendment Review Criteria

6. The changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

7. The proposed place of use is owned and/or controlled by the permit holder.

8. The proposed place of use is contiguous to the authorized place of use.

9. The changes do not enlarge the permit.

10. The changes do not alter any other terms of the permit, including static water level
measurement and decline conditions.

11. The decline conditions described by Permit G-15758 are as follows:

1. Use ofwater from the well, as allowed herein, shall be regulated if the well displays:
a. An average water level decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive

years; or
b. A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or
c. A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet in any neighboring well

providing water for senior exempt uses or wells covered by prior water rights.

T-13852.sg Page 2 of5 Special Order Volume 131, Page



12. Well 1 (MULT 3476) of Permit G-15758 has triggered decline condition (1)(b) of Permit
G-15758 for a total of 10 years since April 6, 2004.

a) The reference static water level for MULT 3476 (Well 1) has been set at 199.00 feet
below land surface (ft bis) for Permit G-15758.

b} The trigger depth for decline condition (1)(b) for MULT 3476 (Well 1) is 214.00 ft bis.

c) The most recent staticwater level measurement, taken on April 17, 2023, reports the
static water level for MULT 3476 (Well 1) at 131.50 ft bis. The 2023 measurement in
MULT 3476 came up 82.00 feet since 2022 and is deemed unreliable until a
confirmation measurement is made.

13. Well 3 (MULT 67819) of Permit G-15758 has triggered decline condition (1)(b) of Permit
G-15758.

a) The reference static water level for MULT 67819 (Well 3) has been set at 317.00 feet
below land surface (ft bis) for Permit G-15758.

b) The trigger depth for decline condition (1)(b) for MULT 67819 (Well 3) is 332.00 ft bis.

c) The most recent staticwater level measurement, taken on April 17, 2023, reports the
staticwater level for MULT 67819 (well 3) at 384.00 ft bis.

14. The Department established a reference Static Water Level (SWL) of 276.00 ft bis for
Ekstrom Well 1 (MULT 55482) for its use authorized by permit G-15768. This reference
level will be used as the basis for evaluating decline conditions associated only with its use
authored y errG-1s768 supersede permit number [SUE2ERSEDON@EERNIuj
[UBER].

15. A reference water level will also be established in proposed POA Ekstrom Well 2 for similar
purposes after it is completed.

16. Water may not be used from Ekstrom Well 1 (MULT 55482), if at any time the SWL declines
below 291.00 ft bis. Water may not be appropriated under this permit until the SWL
recovers.

Conclusions of Law

The change in points of appropriation and change in place of use proposed by Permit
Amendment Application T-13852 is consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211.

T-13852.sg Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 131, Page



Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in points of appropriation and change in place of use proposed by Permit
Amendment Application T-13852 are approved.

2. Approval of this permit amendment application does not constitute nor grant legal access
onto or through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation and the new place of use.

3. Permit [SUPERSEDiNGPERinr@UMBER], in the name of G AND F SESTER FAMILY LLC, is
issued to replace Permit G-15758, and incorporates the amendments approved by this
order and an extension of time. Permit G-15758, in the name ofG AND F SESTER FAMILY
LLC, is no longer of any force or effect.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new points of appropriation (Ekstrom Well 1 and
Ekstrom Well 2) for primary irrigation shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
available at the original points of appropriation (Wells #1, #2, t3 and #4) for primary
irrigation.

5. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau
of Reclamation or an irrigation district (or similar entity) are not subject to this
condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. Use ofwater from the proposed wells, as allowed herein, shall be regulated if the well
displays:

a. An average water level decline ofthree feet or more per year for five consecutive
years; or

b. A total water level decline of fifteen feet or more; or
c. A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen feet or more in any neighboringwell

providing water for senior exempt uses or wells covered by prior water rights.

7. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation.

8. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of this permit.

T-13852.sg Page 4 of 5 Special Order Volume 131, Page



9. All other terms and conditions of Permit [SUPERSEDING PERMIT NUMBER] remain the
same.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

G AND F SESTER FAMILY LLC
33205 SE OXBOW DR
GRESHAM, OR 97080

This superseding permit is issued to describe an amendment for a change in points of
appropriation and a change in place of use proposed under Permit Amendment Application
T-13852 and approved by Special Order Vol. 131, Page,entered
,llll to describe an extension of time for complete application of
water approved July 22, 2016. This permit supersedes Permit G-15758.

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16012

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1, WELL 2, WELL 3, WELL 4 (SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ONLY);
EKSTROM WELL 1 AND EKSTROM WELL 2 (PRIMARY IRRIGATION ONLY) IN NORTH FORK BEAVER
CREEK BASIN.

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION USE ON 334.85 ACRES, BEING PRIMARY IRRIGATION ON 34.5
ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ON 300.35 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.11 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 0.43 CFS FOR PRIMARY
IRRIGATION FROM EKSTROM WELL 1 AND EKSTROM WELL 2 AND 0.68 CFS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION FROM WELL #1, WELL #2, WELL #3, AND WELL #4.

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 21, 2003

WELL LOCATIONS:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

1S 4 E WM 16 NWSE
WELL #1 - 1070 FEET SOUTH AND 50 FEET EAST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16

1S 4E WM 16 NE SE
WELL #2 -1140 FEET SOUTH AND 1415 FEET EAST FROM THE
C1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16

1S 4E WM 16 SE SE
WELL #3 - 2175 FEET SOUTH AND 1415 FEET EAST FROM THE
Cl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16

Application G-16012/T-13852.sg Water Resources Department PERMIT G-XXXXX
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Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I a-0 Measured Distances

I WELL #4 - 600 FEET NORTH AND 1200 FEET EAST FROM THE
lS 4E WM 16 SWNE Cl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16

1s 4E 21
EKSTROM WELL 2 - 325 FEET SOUTH AND 2740 FEET EAST

WM NW NE
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 21

I EKSTROM WELL1- 135 FEET SOUTH AND 1648 FEET EAST
lS 4E WM 21 NENW FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 21

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of
one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season
of each year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:
PRIMARY IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer I Sec I 0-0 Acres Authorized Wells

15 4E WM I 21 I NW NE 17.4 Ekstrom Wells 1 and 2
15 4E WM [ 21 I SWNE 17.1 Ekstrom Wells 1 and 2

Total 34.5

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2 Acres Authorized Wells

1s 4 E WM 16 NWNE 20.00 Wells #1,1/2,113 and 114
lS 4E WM 16 SW NE 24.75 Wells 111,112,113 and ff4
lS 4E WM 16 NENW 20.00 Wells ttl,112,t/3 and 114
15 4E WM 16 NWNW 18.00 Wells 111,112,t/3 and i4
1S 4E WM 16 SWNW 18.75 Wells #1,t2,3 and #4
lS 4E WM 16 SE NW 19.50 Wells t1,#2,#3 and t4
lS 4E WM 16 NESW 38.50 Wells #1,#2,#3 and #4
1S 4 E WM 16 SESW 38.50 Wells #1,#2,#3 and #4
15 4E WM 16 NE SE 37.60 Wells #1,#2,/3 and #4
lS 4E WM 16 NWSE 36.50 Wells #41,#2,113 and #4
lS 4E WM 16 SWSE 8.00 Wells #1,2,/3 and #4
1S 4E WM 16 SE SE 20.25 Wells 111,112,113 and #4

Total 300.35

PERMIT AMENDMENTT-13852 CONDITIONS

1. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation (Ekstrom Well 1 and
Ekstrom Well 2) for primary irrigation shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
available at the original points of appropriation (Wells#1, #2, #3 and #4) for primary
irrigation.

2. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation.

3. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of this permit.

4. Water use measurement conditions:
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a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each point of appropriation with the exception that water rights issued to
the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation district (or similar entity) are not subject
to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

5. The Department has established a reference StaticWater Level (SWL) of 276.00 feet below
land surface (ft bis) for Ekstrom Well 1 (MULT 55482) for its use authorized by this and any
other subsequent permit issued under Groundwater Application G-16012. This reference
level will be used as the basis for evaluating decline conditions.

6. The Department has established a reference Static Water Level (SWL) of 199.0 ft bis
(4/20/1993) forWell 1 (MULT 3476) for its use authorized by this and any other
subsequent permit issued under Groundwater Application G-16012. This reference level is
used as the basis for evaluating decline conditions.

7. The Department has established a reference Static Water Level {SWL) of 317.00 ft bis
(4/6/2004) for Well 3 (MULT 67819) for its use authorized by this and any other
subsequent permit issued under Groundwater Application G-16012. This reference level is
used as the basis for evaluating decline conditions.

8. A reference water level will also be established in proposed POA Ekstrom Well 2 for similar
purposes after it is completed.

9. Use of water from the well, as allowed herein, shall be regulated if the well displays:
a) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive

years; or
b) A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or
c) A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet in any neighboring well

providing water for senior exempt uses or wells covered by prior rights.

EXTENSION OF TIME CONDITIONS

1. Checkpoint Condition

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department
by October 1, 2020 and 2025.
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(a) At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion ofthe
project and compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension.
If, after this review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been
diligent in developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all
terms and conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the
permit or extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation
proceedings on the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260
or 537.410, or require submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS
537.250;

(b) The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

Water Use Condition

The extension of time for Application G-16012, Permit G-15758, therefore, is approved subject
to conditions contained herein. The deadline for applying water to full beneficial use within the
terms and conditions of the permit is extended from October 1, 2009 to October 1, 2028.

ORIGINAL PERMIT CONDITIONS

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a meter or
other suitable measuring device as approved by the Director. The permittee shall
maintain the meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a complete
record of the amount of water used each month and shall submit a report which
includes the recorded water use measurements to the Department annually or more
frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
permittee to report general water use information, including the place and nature of
use ofwater under the permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device;
provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Use ofwater under authority of this permit may be regulated if analysis of data available after
the permit is issued discloses that the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water
flows necessaryto maintain the free-flowing character of a scenicwaterway in quantities
necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as ofthe priority date of the right or as those
quantities may be subsequently reduced.

The well(s) shall produce groundwater only from the Deep Troutdale groundwater reservoir
between approximately 300 feet and 500 feet below land surface.
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1) Use of water from the well, as allowed herein, shall be regulated if the well displays:
a) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive

years; or
b) A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or
c) A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet in any neighboring well

providing water for senior exempt uses or wells covered by prior rights.

2) The permittee/appropriator shall install a meter or other measuring device suitable to
the Director, and shall keep a complete record ofwater uses.

3) The permittee/appropriator shall be responsible for complying with each of the
following requirements for measuring water levels in the well.

a) Use of water from a new well shall not begin until the initial water level in the well
has been measured. A measurement of initial water level shall be made at the time a
pump is installed, but before pumping begins.

b) In addition to the measurement required in subsection (a) of this section, a water
level measurement shall be made each year at the time of spring high water during
the period March 15 through April 15.

c) All water level measurements shall be made by a qualified individual. Qualified
individuals include certified water rights examiners, licensed water well drillers,
registered geologists, registered professional engineers, registered land surveyors,
licensed well constructor, pump installer licensed by the Construction Contractors
Board, or the permittee/appropriator.

d) Any qualified individual measuring a well shall use standard methods of procedure
and equipment designed for the purpose ofwell measurement. The equipment used
shall be well suited to the conditions of construction at the well. A list of standard
methods of procedure and suitable equipment shall be available from the
Department.

e) The permittee/appropriator shall submit a record ofthe measurement to the
Department on a form available from the Department. The record of measurement
shall include both measurements and calculations, shall include a certification as to
their accuracy signed by the individual making the measurements, and shall be
received not later than 30 days from the date of measurement. The Department
shall determine when any of the declines cited in section (1) are evidenced by the
well measurement required in section (3).

STANDARD CONDITIONS

If the number, location, or construction of anywell deviates from that proposed in the permit
application or permit conditions, the conclusions of the Proposed Final Order and Final Order
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under which this permit was granted may be revised, conditions may be appropriately revised,
or this permit may not be valid.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any
well listed on this permit, then use ofwater from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced
and/or the schedule ofwithdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves
or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction
and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access
port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the
use of water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the
watermaster, and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of anywater
user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to
such agreement.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit the results of a
pump test meeting the department's standards, to the Water Resources Department. The
Director may require water level or pump test results everyten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but
not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to
achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land­
use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

The use ofwater shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water
rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this permit, as conditioned,
will not impair or be detrimental to the public interest.

The original completion date of the permit was October 1, 2009. By Extension of Time Final
Order dated July 22, 2016, the completion date ofthe permit was extended to October 1 2028.
If the water is not completely applied before this date, and the permittee wishes to continue
development under the permit, the permittee must submit an application for extension of time,
which may be approved based upon the merit of the application.

Application G-16012/1-13852.sg Water Resources Department PERMIT G-XXXXX
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Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified

Water Rights Examiner (CWRE).

Issued ----------

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, Acting Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

ASSIGNMENT OF PERMIT: Pursuant to 0RS 537.220, this permit may be assigned to a party
other than the permittee named hereon, if the land the permit is associated with changes
ownership, or if the permittee is an organization whose name changes as a result of sale or
merger. Request for Assignment forms are available from the Oregon Water Resources
Department website at http//www.wrd.state.or.us/, or may be requested from the Department
at 503-986-0801 or Water Right Application Section, Oregon Water Resources Department, 725
Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-1271.

MAILING ADDRESS CHANGES: If the mailing address of the permittee named hereon changes, it
is important that the Oregon Water Resources Department be informed of the change. Address
changes must be submitted in writing with the permittee's signature to Water Right Application
Section, Oregon Water Resources Department, 725 Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-1271.

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS: Pursuant to ORS 537.330, in any transaction for the conveyance
of real estate that includes any portion of the lands described in this permit, the seller of the
real estate shall, upon accepting an offer to purchase that real estate, also inform the purchaser
in writing whether any permit, transfer approval order, or certificate evidencing the water right
is available and that the seller will deliver any permit, transfer approval order or certificate to
the purchaser at closing, if the permit, transfer approval order or certificate is available.

CULTURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION LAWS: Permittees involved in ground- disturbing activities
should be aware of federal and state cultural resources protection laws. ORS 358.920 prohibits
the excavation, injury, destruction or alteration of an archeological site or object, or removal of
archeological objects from public and private lands without an archeological permit issued by
the State Historic Preservation Office. 16 USC 470, Section 106, National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966 requires a federal agency, prior to any undertaking to take into account the effect
of the undertaking that is included on or eligible for inclusion in the National Register. For
further information, contact the State Historic Preservation Office at 503-378-4168, extension

232.
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GREW ScottA WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Ted,

GREW Scott A ' WRD
Monday, July 29, 2024 9:43 AM
Ressler, Ted
ORLOWSKI Dennis R ' WRD; GREW Scott A ' WRD
Draft Final Order Permit Amendment T-13852
T-13852-G-15758-G-XXXXX-DRAFT-Permit.pdf; T-13852-0rd-permit-amendment­
DRAFT-FO.pdf

Here is a Draft Version of the Final Order and Permit for Permit Amendment T-13852.

Best,
Scott

Scott Grew
Transfer Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890
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GREW ScottA WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Scott

Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com>
Friday, April 26, 2024 10:32 AM
GREW ScottA' WRD
RE: Permit amendment T-13852 and Transfer T-13853

Thanks for the update and for the copy of the groundwater review.

Would it be possible to see a draft of the superseding permit resulting from PAT-13852 (and the associated partial
diminution)? Since these two transactions are linked and involve a "flip-flop" of lands, I would like to the opportunity to
review all of the draft documents.

Thanks
Ted

From: GREW ScottA' WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 2:47 PM
To: Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com>
Cc: GREW ScottA ' WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Permit amendment T-13852 and TransferT-13853

Hello Ted,

Thank you for your message.

I recently received back TransferT-13853 from peer review and will be getting the DPD out shortly.
Permit Amendment T-13852 won't be issued until T-13853 is ready to issue the FO (after PDP and PD).

Attached is the GW review forT-13852.

Best,

Scott Grew
Transfer Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Department
503-986-0890

From: Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 7:58AM
To: GREWScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Permit amendment T-13852 and TransferT-13853

Hi Scott
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I hope all is well with you. I'm writing to check on the status ofT-13852 and T-13853. Based on WRIS, it appears that all
reviews for these have been completed; the last of which was the GW Review forT-13852. Can you provide an update
of where these applications are in your queue, and if possible, an estimate of when the reviews might be completed?

Also, would it be possible to get the GW Review forT-13852 posted toWRIS?

Thanks
Ted

Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE, PG
Hydrogeologist andWater Resources Consultant

Summit Water Resources, LLC
a Geo-Logic Company
4784 SE 17th Avenue, Suite 111, Portland, OR 97202
Office: 503-967-7050 I Mobile: 503.701.4535
tressler@summitwr.com

www.summitwr.com I www.geo-logic.com

The contents of this e-mail message, including any attachments, are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. This email may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. Ifyou are notthe intended recipient of this message, be advised that any dissemination,
distribution, or use of the contents of this message Is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message 1n error, please notify the sender by return e­
mail and permanently delete all copies ofthe original e-mail and any attached documentation. Thank you.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA #T- 13852

GWReviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: February 28, 2024(supersedes previous
March 2, 2023 review)

NOTE: groundwater leyel data _from_the authorized_and proposed PO_yells,_in addition_to otherarea
wells completed in the same aquifer system, indicate steadily-declining levels over the past 20-plu
years__ The_implications of_steadily-declining groundwater levels_in_the PA_wells, along wyith g

recommendation_to account for_those_declines,are_discussed further_inSgction7of this_review.

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SWTransfer Similarity Review:

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON
Oregon Waler Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
[] waterRight Transfer

!ZI Permit Amendment
J GR Modification

0 Other

Applicant Name: G and F Sester Family LLC

J RA] SW-GW
0 OTHER

DJ APOA
63 Pou

Application: T-13852

Proposed Changes: [ POA
USE

Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: February 28, 2024

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD:

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

0 The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

0 The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: ate: this Februar 28.2024
revicwv_supersedes a previous_review_completed on_Narch2_2023)

Proposed transfer relates to permit_ G-15758_ which is for irrigation of 334.85 acres
(primary 34.5 acres. supplemental 300.35 acres. Mar I-Oct 31). Permit G-15758 authorizes
the use of up to four POA. with a total combined maximum instantaneous pumping rate of
1.11 cfs (~498 gpm) (primarv 0.43 cfs (~193 gpm). supplemental 0.68 cfs (~305 gpm)).

OWRD records show that existing wells arc associated with two of the four authorized
POA: MULT 34 76 ("Well I") and MULT 67819 ("Well 3"). Wells have not yet been
installed at the two remaining authorized POA locations. "Well 2"and "Well 4".

MULT 3476 ("Well l ") is also an authorized POA for three additional groundwater rights:

• Certificate 84946: nursery use 80.0 acres. maximum rate 0.67 cfs. year-round

• PermitG-15196: nurserv use 300.35 acres. maximum rate 0.67 cfs. year-round

• Permit G-16568: primary irrigation 54.6 acres. maximum rate 0.68 cfs. 3/1 to 10/31

MULT 67819 ("Well 3") is also an authorized POA for two additional groundwater rights:

• Permit G-15196: nurserv use 300.35 acres. maximum rate 0.67 cfs. year-round

• Pem1it G-16568: primarv irrigation 54.6 acres. maximum rate 0.68 cfs. 3/_l to 10/31
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

The purpose of this transfer application is to: (1) modify the existing POU for the 34.5
acre portion of permit G-15758 that authorizes primarv irrigation, and (2) change two
of the four authorized POA locations for the same34.5acre primary irrigation nortion
to the following new POA locations:

• Ekstrom_eII 1(1ULT 55.482)

• Ekstrom Well 2 (not vet installed)

Proposed To-POA MULT 55482 is also the only authorized POA for certificate 89728,
which is for nurserv use on 28.4 acres. limited to a maximum instantaneous pumping ratg of
9_5cfs(-224pm)

Note: groundwater level data from the authorized and proposed POA wells, in
addition_to_other areaells_completed_in_the DgpTroutdale_aquifer._indicate steadily­
declining levels oyer the_past20-plus_ years_ The_implications of steadily-declining
groundwater levels in the POA wells, along with a recommendation to account for
those declines, are discussed further in Section 7 of this review.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
~ Yes D No Comments: The From-POA and To-POA_develop {or will develop) the
Deep Troutdale aquifer (equivalent to the "Troutdale Sandstone Aquifer" as designated by
the USGS and others)_ The Deep Troutdale aquifer in this area consists of ~200-250 fl or
gravel. sand, conglomerate. and coarse-grained sandstone with beds of fine to medium sand
and silt. The aquifer is overlain by a confining unit ("Confining Unit I") consisting of-50­
100 ft of primarily fine to medium sand. si It. and clay (Swanson and others 1993)

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes No
b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): Not
applicable.

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
6 Yves D No Comments: The nearest groundwater right potentially affected by the
proposed use is a POA for permit G-15183. which has a senior priority date ofMay 8. 200 I.
No_ yell records are on file for that permitted POA_location; however,_the permit_stipulates
that the single POA will be completed in the Deep Troutdale aquifer between --350-550 ft
bis. Compared to the currently-authorized POA locations. a proposed To-POA location is
significantly nearer to the permit G-15183 POA location. and thus the proposed change will
likely result in an increase in interference with that !?roundwater right.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes GNo Ifyes, explain: Authorized From-POA MULT 3476 (Well I) is
approximately 2.900 feet from the permit G-15183 POA location: proposed To-POA MULT
55.482 (Ekstrom Well I) is about 1.020 feet from that same location. Therefore, the proposed
To-POA MULT 55482 location is about 1.880 feet nearer to the permit G-15183 POA
location.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-I 3852

To evaluate the potential additional interference with the nearby POA for permit G-15183. a
Theis ( 1935) drawdown analvsis was completed. Aquifer parameters used for the analysis
were derived from regional data and studies_(Pumping Test_Reports;_McFarland and
Moman. 1996: Swanson et al.. 1993).
To provide a conservative analvsis. it was assumed that authorized From-POA MULT 3476
would be pumped non-stop at the_maximum_authorized_rate_for the34.5-acre primary
irrigation portion (043_cfs._-193gpm) up to the associated duty,_yyhich would be reached
within approximatelv 1O 1 davs of pumping (note: additional pumping rate allocations
authorized for_MULT3476_(el]_L by its other water rights_ere not_included for this
analysis._Not_stacking those additional authorized rates results_in_ this comparative
interference analysis being even more conservative: this is because with less interference
drawdoyvn imposed by MULT3476_on_nearby yells, the resulting net_difference yyhen
compared to the proposed change (increased pumping rate at MULT 55482) is effectively
greater).

Pumping at the proposed To-POA MULT 55482 location was simulated at 0,93 cls(~417
gpm) which is the combined total for the rate currentlv authorized for it by certificate 89728
(0.5 cfs) plus the associated maximum rate authorized bv permit G-15758 (043 cfs)

Results of the Theis comparative analysis indicate that interference with the permit G-15183
POA could range from about 36 to 66 feet based on these conservative pumping scenarios.
Using pumping water level estimates for the affected G-15183 POA (based on a specific
capacity value derived from pumping test data from MULT 3476). and assuming the G­
15 l 83 POA well would be completed to 550 ft bls (fully penetrating the Deep Troutdale
aquifer) it was determined that sufficient available drawdown would be available in the G­
15183 POA well: this is despite the relatively-large amount of additional drawdon_(_36-66
feet) predicted under these conservative scenarios. Therefore, it is not likely that the
proposed use will_result_in the G-I5183POA or another similar groundwater right from
receiving the water to which it is legal Iv entitled.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
D Yes lgj No Comments: Groundwater levels in the Deep Troutdale aquifer at and
near the authorized and proposed POAs are more than 150 ft below the estimated surface
water elevations for several stream reaches within approximately 4,000 feet of the POAs;
therefore. these POAs are not hydrau!icallv connected to those streams.

Farther away. the Troutdale Formation (which includes the Deep Troutdale aquifer) crops
out along the walls of the Sandv River valley located east and north ofthe POA sites.
Numerous small creeks and springs originate from or flow over the Troutdale Formation
where it outcrops in this area (USGS.2014: McFarland and Morgan, 1996) These
hydraulicallv-connected perennial reaches are located on the order of4.000 to 6,000 feet
from the two current authorized From-POAs.MULT 3476 (Well I) and MULT67819_(el1
3). Because the two proposed To-POAs are located from about 1.600 to 1.900 feet generally
south and west from the authorized POAs. farther away fi·om the Sandy River. the proposed
change will not likelv result in an increase in interference with these stream reaches.

Page 3 of14 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal O Significant
Stream: 0 Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:__

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point ofdiversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point ofdiversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
0 Yes O No Comments: Not applicable.

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: Groundwater level data from the authorized and proposed POA
wells. in addition to other area wells completed in the Deep Troutdale aquifer. indicate
steadily-declining leyels_over the past20-plus_ years__For one group ofyells_(including
MULT 3476, "WelI I"). the total declines have averaged about 20 feet over that time
interval: for a few deeper wells. declines over this same general period have been even
greater. on the order ofapproximately 30 to 60 feet (forMULT 56024 and MULT 67819
(_el[3")_respectively) (see attached hydrograph of area wells).
These declines have led to a current cxceedance of permit decline conditions for one of the
From-POA: declining water levels are also present in the proposed To-POA MULT 55482.
The implications of these exceedances are discussed later in this section.

MLJLT 3476 and MULT 678 I 9 are authorized POA for all the following nursery and
irrigation_ yatr rights;

• MULT3476:
o Certificate 84946 (permit G-11445. dated 3/9/1992)
o Permit G-5196 (dated 9/4/2002)
o Permit G-15758 (dated 11/3/2004) (this review)
o Permit G-16568 (dated 8/17/2009)

• MULT 67819:
o Permit G-15196 (dated 9/4/2002)
o Permit G-15758 (dated LL/3/2004) (this review)
o Permit_G-16568 (dated 8/17/2009)

None_of these_related yater rights contain specific_reference water levels_for the two wells
which are required to evaluate compliance with decline conditions. Instead. each associated
permit includes the following related provision: "Use ofwater from a new wellshall not
begin until_the_initialater lgye_in_the_yell_has_been_neared_A_measurement_ofinitial
rater level_shall be made at_the_time_apump is_installed,_but before pumping begins._"
Reference water levels for each of these wells are established next.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Reference Levels- From-POA (MULT 3476 and MULT 67819)
Because reference water levels for MULT 3476 (Well 1) and MULT 67819 {Well 3) had not
been previously established for any of_the_relevant_ water rights. _for both_this rgyicy and a
related permit_extension_reyieyy (permitG-I5196)such_leyelsare established beloy._ The
selection of these reference water levels is based on a kev point stipulated within each
permit, yhich_is that_the_ "____1use of_rater____"is_not_to begin until_ "___thg initial_rater_lgygliny
the yell_has_been_measured___ before pumping begins."

Based on this water level condition lane:uage that is common to each of the permits. the
earliest applicable static water level for the two wellswas selected as the reference level
for all subsequent_yater_rights._ These_reference leyels areas_folloys;

• MULT 3476 Reference Level: 199.00 ft bis (4/20/1993)

• MULT 67819 ReferenceLevel: 317.00 ft bis (4/6/2004)
(Note: a 3/14/2003 static water level measurement for MULT 678 I 9, which is the first
spring measurement after its initial permit G-15196 was issued. was not considered as a
reference_level, deemed "unreliable" because itwas anomalously veryy high_(288_ft_bls)
relative to all other measurements in MULT 67819. and to con-esponding measurements in
all other nearby wells. Consequently the next spring measurement from4/6/2004 was
selected as a more appropriate reference level for MULT67819)
These respective reference levels are shown on hydrographs for MULT 3476 and MULT
67819 attached to this review.

Reference Level-To-POA (MULT55482, Ekstrom Well I) (T-13852 ONLY)

The water right associated with the proposed To-PQA_MULT 55482 (permit G-
I 3274/certificate 89728) does not have a stated reference level. but it does have similar
language related to establishing a_reference water [gyve]for that particular 1ater right.
However. this current transfer application does not apply to certificate 89728__but only to its
authorized POA (MULT 55482) which is being proposed as a new POA for permit G­
15758. Therefore. for this transfer application the effective reference level for To-POA
MULT 55482 is set as the first January-April measurement taken after issuance of permitG­
15758 (permit date 11/3/2004). as follows:

• MULT 55482 Reference Level: 276.00 ft bis (3/21/2005)

Note: this reference level for MULT 55482 is appJicable to only this transfer application T­
13852. It is not relevant for evaluating decline conditions for certificate 89728. for which
MULT 55482 is the currentlv-authorized POA.

Reference Leyel- To-POA_(Pronosed Ekstrom Well 2)(T-13852 ONLY)

The second proposed POA. "Ekstrom Well 2". has not vet been drilled and thus it lacks the
well-specific water level information required to establish a reference level. Therefore, a
reference level applicable to this proposed permit amendment T-13852 for "Proposed
EkstromWell 2" will be established after the well has been completed. and will be
incorporated in the future as a condition for T-13852.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Recommended Condition

Permit G-15758 includes the following water level decline condition that is most applicable
to_this_review:_[Ly_"Lse_ofthe rater from the_yell_as alloyedherein_shall_be regulated if
the_yell display_ [by_a1ota]ayer leg] decline offifieen ormore_feet_"

Based on this particular decline condition. and using the reference level established
previouslv. one ofthe From-POA. MULT 67819 (Well 3) has exceeded its 15-foot decline
condition (see releyant_hydrograph attached to this review): the condition was initially
triggered in March 2008. then subseguentlv recovered until March 2015. after which levels
in MULT 678 I 9 fell far below its decline condition level.
Historic water levels in the existim~ proposed To-POA. i\llULT 55482 (Ekstrom Well I).
have also shown an overall decline since it was completed in 1998. Because MULT 55482
will replace the two existing authorized POA for permit G-15758 (if this application is
approved). then the reference level established previousIv in this review forMULT 55482
will be applicable for permit G-15768.
The following provision is thus recommended as a key condition forT-13852 (if approved)
for future potential management of the use ofwells authorized under permit G-15768:
For MULT 55482 ("Ekstrom Well 1 ") a reference static water level of276.00 feet
below land surface ft bis has been established for its use authorized bv ermit G
15768. This reference level will be used as the basis for evaluating decline conditions,
associated only_ with_its_use authorized_bypermit_G-15768

• urthcrmorc, a reference water level will also be established in proposed PO.A:
"Ekstrom_e ll2"for_similar purposes_after/if_it_is_completed.

8. None.
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Ground Water ReviewForm Transfer Application: T-13852
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Ground Water Review Fonn Transfer Application: T-13852

Location Map

Application T-13852, G and F Sester Family LLC
T1S, R4E, Sections 16 and 21
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Theis Drawdown Analvsis Authorized From-POA lVIULT 3476 to Permit G-15183 POA
Location

Theis Trme.OrawdownWor11sbeet
l -- -· ·-

v.3.00
Calculates Theis n'.lnequnihriumdrawdown andrecoveryat any arbitraryradial distance, r, froma pumpingwell ror3dlrlerent Tvalues and
radial <1istance. r. fromapumpin~we.U ror3<flfferent Tvalu!!S and2 ciferent S values.
1//rittenhfKarl C. Wozniaie September1992 LastmodifiedDecember30. 2014

Input Data: VarName Scenario 1 I Scenario 2 Scenario l Units
1Total pumping time I 101 d
JRadial distance frompumpedwell: r r 2900.00 ii Q conversions
Pumping rate 0 0.430 cts 192.98 gom
Hydraulic conCluc:ti'olity K 9.0001 11.000 14.000 fvday 0.43 ds
Aquifer thickness b I 50 rt 25.80 dm
Stora!Mt; S 1 0.00010 37,152.00 dd

s_2 0.00050 0.85 aUd
TransmissivityConversions T_(2pd 450 550 700 112/day

T 112pm 0.3125 0.3819 0.4851 112/min
T_gpdprt 3,366 4,114 5.236 opdmn

Recalculate UsetheRecal culate button if recalculation ir set to manual

50.000 100.000 150.000 200.000 250.000
ElapsedTimeSince Pumping Started, days

---+-- T:l.52
T2S1
-T2S2

--T2S1
-··-··T1S2
--T1St

35.00!}I[tr",
0.000

Theis Orawdovman<! Recovery at r = 2900 ft From PumpingWell
Pump on= 14:440 minut'E :c ICl.00 days

[pp]}sys

s.oo4II»zf
4((-l}-=lrdl}­ge

1 15.00 +''iV-~~~~__!;;;-.....,rJ.l.-.!f----+-----1------'
'0
3:
O
5
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Ground Water ReviewForm Transfer Application: T-13852

Theis Drawdown Analvsis- Proposed To-POA MULT 55482 to Permit G-15183 POA
Location

Theisrnne.Orawdown Workshfft v 3.00
Calculates Theis nonequlibrum drawdcwn and recsry at any arbitrary radial distance, r, trom a pumping well tor 3 different Tvalues and
radial distance. r, from a pumping well !or 3 dlr:erentTvalues and 2 dlt!;r&nt S \-alues.
Witten byKan C.Wozniak Sert±mer 1992 Lastmated December30, 2014

Input Data: VarName Scenario f Scenario 2 Scenario J Units
Tctalumping tme I 101 C
Radial distance from pumpedwelt. r 1020.00 ti a conversions
Pumping rate Q 0.930 cds 417.38 oom
Hydraulic condudnvy K 9.000 11.000 14,000 vday 0.93 ds
'Aquiferlhlckness D 50 n 55.80 dm
Slora!Nit/ S 1 0.00010 80,352.00 dd

S 2 0.00050 1.84 alld
'Transmlssivlty Conversions T_(2d 450 550 700 t2/day

'
T 112cm 0.3125 0.3819 0.4861 fl2/mln
T gpdp7 3,365 4,114 5,236 gpd/11

I RKalculate UsethRecs'duebrten d recalculationis set tomanul

Theis Drawdovm and Recovery al r = 1020 II From PumpingWell
Pump on = 145440 minutes 101.0 days

lo

250.000200.000150.000100.00050.000

-·T3S2
--TJSI
--T2S2
--T2S1
--------T12
--T1S1

12009lll}tr"]
0.000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Hvdrograph. Area Wells
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Hvdrograph. Authorized From-POA MULT 3476 Q\!ell 1)
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Ground Water Review Fonn

Hvdrograph. Authorized From-POA MULT 67819 QVell 3)

Transfer Application: T-13852

Searell Record•
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Hvdrograph. Proposed To-POA MULT 55482 {Ekstrom Well I)

oregon waterResourcesDepartment
OwRGroundwaterHydrographs
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Waterraster R@ieForm ?sfer Application

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application: T-13852

Applicant Name: Sester

lR-- Oregon water ResH es Dearment

•

...._ /""', 725 Summer St NE, S\ite A
Salem, Oregon 97301 1266
(503) 986-0900

[§S www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Review Due Date: 12/03/2021

Pro»oe4 chases. [Z]eoo [leoo []eoa [louse []orR

Reviewer(s): Amy Landvoigt Date of Review: 01/07/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IV I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves []o [] Records nor avenue.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes !vi No If "Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes IV) No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights
most affected:
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Watermaster Rev, { Form Trater Aplication

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] »
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

s
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

IV" I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ves []No res",expoi:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: IV" IN/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Wateraster RenieForm Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain d? [_es [] No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? 0 Yes O No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

0 Yes D No If ''Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? DYes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Traister Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [y] o t"eves, eta:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to

other rights? [_] No \/] Yes, as checked and provided below.

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing [low meter,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation

~ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir. and. anJ I

adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in goodworking
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor

□ Other:
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Watefnnaste?Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for theApplicant
{To be sent with the DraftPreliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13852

In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each paint ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

[] at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Amy Landvoigt

District: 20

Address: 10722 SE Highway 212

City/State/Zip: Clackamas OR 970151

Phone: 503-312-1743

Email: amy.j.landvoigt@water.oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13852

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: March 2, 2023

NOTE: the same source and injury considerations are favorable for approving this proposed transfer.
However, triggered decline conditions in both From-POA and To-POAwells suggests enlargement

might result from this transfer, as discussed in Section 8 of this review.

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per

690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only o summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the

basis for determinations.
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OREGON

Application: T-13852

Proposed Changes: ~ POA
J USE

J APOA
3 POU

] SW+Gw
0 OTHER

D RA

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE. Suite A
Salem. Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
l water Right Transfer
~ Permit Amendment
0 GR Modification
0 Other

ApplicantName: G and F Sester Familv LLC

Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: March 2. 2023

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: [yTn3723723

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

0 The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

0 The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground 'Nater body developed or proposed to be developed.

0 Other

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Proposed transfer relates to
permit G-15758. which is for irrigation of 334.85 acres (primary 34.5 acres. supplemental
300.35 acres, Mar 1-Oct 3 J). Permit G-15758 authorizes the use of up to four POA, with a
total combined maximum instantaneous pumping rate of 1.11 cfs(498 gpm) (primary 0.43
cfs (~ 193gpm) supplemental 0.68 efs (305 gpm)).

OWRD records show that existing wells are associated with two of the four authorized
POA: MULT 3476 ("Well l ") and MULT 67819 (""WeL3)_ Wells have not yet been
installed at the two remaining authorized POA locations, "Wel I 2" and "Well 4".

MULT 3476 ("Well I") is also an authorized POA for three additional groundwater rights:

• Certificate 84946: nursery use 80.0 acres. maximum rate 0.67 cfs, year-round

• Pennit G-15196: nursery use 300.35 acres. maximum rate 0.67 cfs, year-round

• Pennit G-16568: primary irrigation 54.6 acres, maximum rate 0.68 cfs, 3/1 to 10/3 l
MULT 67819 ("Well 3") is also an authorized POA for two additional groundwater rights:

• Permit G-15196: nurserv use 300.35 acres. maxjmum rate 0.67 cfs. year-round

• Pennit G-16568: primary irrie:ation 54.6 acres, maximum rate 0.68 cfs, 3/1 to 10/31
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Ground Water ReviewFonn Transfer Application: T-13852

The purpose of this transfer application is to: (1modify_the existing POU for the 34.5
acre portion of permit G-15758 that authorizes priman• irrigation, and (2) change two
of the four authorized POA locations for the same 34.5 acre primarv irrigation portion
to the following new POA locations:

• Ekstrom_ eIL_1ULT 55182)

• Ekstrom Well 2 (not vet installed)

Proposed To-POAMULT55482 is also the only authorized POA for certificate 89728.
which is for nurserv use on 28.4 acres. limited to a maximum instantaneous pumping rate of
0.5 cfs (-224 gpm).

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
Q Yes D]No Comments: The From-POAand To-POA develop (or will develop) the
Deep Troutdale aquifer (equivalent to the "Troutdale Sandstone Aquifer" as designated by
the USGS and others)._ The Deep Troutdale aquifer in this area consists of-200-250 f of
gravel, sand_ conglomerate_ and coarse-_grained sandstone with beds of fine_to mediumsand
and silt. The aquifer is overlain bv a confining unit ("Confining Unit I") consisting of~50-
100 ft of primarily fine to medium sand. silt. and clay (Swanson and others, 1993)

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes ]No
b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): Not
applicable.

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?

Yes O No Comments: The nearest groundwater right potentially affected by the
proposed use is a POA for permit G-15 183, which has a senior priority date ofMay 8, 200L,
No well records are on file for that permitted_POA_location; however. the permit stipulates
that the single POAwill be completed in the Deep Troutdale aquifer between -350-550
bis. Compared to the currently-authorized POA locations. a proposed To-POA location is
significantly nearer to the permit G-15183 POA location. and thus the proposed change will
likely_result_in_an_increase in_interference with_that_groundwater right_

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes ~ No Jfyes, explain: Authorized From-POAMULT 3476 (Well I) is
approximately 2.900 feet from the permit G-15183 POA location; proposed To-POA MULT
55482 (Ekstrom Well }) is about 1.020 feet from that same location. Therefore, the proposed
To-POAMULT 55482 location is about 1,880 feet nearer to the permitG-15183 POA
location.
To evaluate the potential additional interference with the nearby POA for permit G-15183, a
Theis (L935) drawdown analysis was completed. Aquifer parameters used for the analysis
were derived from regional data and studies (PumpingTest_Reports: McFarland and
Moman. 1996: Swanson et al 1993)
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

To provide a conservative analvsis. it was assumed that authorized From-POA MULT 3476
would be pumped non-stop at the maximum authorized rate for the 34.5-acre primary
irrigation portion (0.43 cfs. 193 gpm) up to the associated dutv. which would be reached
within approximatelv 101 davs ofpumpiae: (note: additional pumping rate allocations
authorized for MULT 3476 (Well 1) bv its other water rights were not included for this
analvsis. Not stacking those additional authorized rates results_in_this comparative
interference analvsis being even more conservative: this is because with less interference
drawdown imposed bv MULT 3476 on nearbv wells. the resulting net difference when
compared to the proposed change (increased pumping rate at_MULT55482)is_effectively
greater).

Pumping at the proposed To_POA_MULT_55482 location was simulated at093cfs_(--417
epm). which is the combined total for the rate currently authorized for it by certificate 89728
(0.5 cfs). plus the associated maximum rate authorized by permit G-15758_(0.43 cfs).

Results of the Theis comparative analysis indicate that interference with the permit G-J 5183
POA could ranee from about 36 to 66 feet based on these conservative pumping scenarios.
Using pumpingwater level estimates for_the affected G-15183_POA_(based on a specific
capacity value derived from pumping test data from MULT 3476). and assuming the G­
15183 POA well would be completed to 550 ft bis (fully penetrating the Deep Troutdale
aquifer). it was determined that sufficient available drawdown would be available in the G­
15183 POA well: this is despite the relatively-large amount of additional drawdown (~36-66
feet) predicted under these conservative scenarios. Therefore. it is not likely that the
proposed use will result in the G-15183 POA or another similar groundwater right from
receiving the water to which it is legally entitled.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
[]Yes []No Comments: Groundwater levels intheDeep Troutdale aquifer atand
near the authorized and proposed POAs are more than 150 ft below the estimated surface
water elevations for several stream reaches within approximately 4,000 feet of the POAs;
therefore. these POAs are not hvdraulicallv connected to those streams.

Farther away, the Troutdale Formation (which includes the Deep Troutdale aquifer) crops
out along the walls of the Sandy River valley located east and north of the POA sites.
Numerous small creeks and springs originate from or flow over the Troutdale Formation
where it outcrops in this area (USGS, 2014: McFarland and Morgan, 1996). These
hydraulically-connected perennial reaches are located on the order of 4,000 to 6,000 feet
from the two current authorized From-POAs. MULT 3476 (Well 1) and MULT 67819 (Well
3). Because the two proposed To-POAsare located from about 1,600 to 1,900 feet generally
south_and west from the authorized POAs._farther gay_from_the_SandyRiyer, the proposed
change will not likely result in an increase in interference with these stream reaches.

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal D Significant

Stream: D Minimal O Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes No Comments: Not applicable.

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: None

8. Any additional comments: Groundwater level data from the authorized and proposed POA
wells. in addition to other area wells completed in the Deep Troutdale aquifer. indicate
steadily-declining leyels over the past20-plus years._ For one groupofyells_(including
MULT 3476), the total declines have averaged about 20 feet over that time interval: for a
fewdeeper wells. declines over this same general period have been even greater. on the
order of approximatelv 30 to 60 feet (for MULT 56024 and MULT 67819,_respectively) (sec
attached hydrograph of area yells).
Of immediate related concern for this proposed transfer is that one of the authorized
From-POA Q\:IULT 67819, Well 3) and the proposed To-POA (MULT 55482, Ekstrom
Well I) have both triggered decline conditions stipulated in their respectivewater
rights.
The water rights associated with both the authorized and proposed POA do not include
specific reference water levels that are required to evaluate decline conditions. Instead, each
associated permit includes the followLng related provision: "Use ofwater (i-0111 a new well
shall not begin until the initial water level in the well has been measured. A measurement of
initial water level_shall be made at_the_time a pump is_installed, but beforepumpingbegins_"
Applying this condition, the_reference_levels for_the_tyyo To-POA_arc thus_established as the
following. which are measurements made in February 2005, the first non-irrigation season
readings available after the permit was issued on November 3, 2004:

• MULT 3476 (Well ]): 212.00 ft bis

• MULT 67819 (Well 3): 326.00 ft bis

The water right associated with the proposed To-POA_MULT 55482 (permit G-
13274/certificate 89728) has similar language related to establishing a reference water level.
Therefore. the related reference level for To-POA MULT 55482 is established as the
following from its March 181999 measurement, which is the first_non-irrigation season
measurement available after the permitwas issued on December 15, 1997:

• MULT 55482 (Ekstrom Well I}: 271.00 ft bis

Furthermore. each of the related groundwater rights have the same three water level decline
conditions. The most relevant. and most-readily validated. of these conditions is the
following: (y "Use ofthe water from_the_ well,_as alloyed herein, shall be regulated ifthe
well displavs: (b) a total water level decline offifteen or more feet."

Referring to attached hvdrographs. it can be seen that two ofthese three wells have
exceeded their_respective trigger levels for this_total_[5-ft_decline condition_ From-POA
MULT3476 has not yet triggered this particular decline condition (trigger level:_ 227 ft bls)
However. the other existing From-POA. MULT 67819, triggered this decline condition as of
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

its March 8, 2017 measurement(trigger leyel:341 fbls):_levels through 2022 have
remained below this trigger level.

Proposed To-POAMULT 55482 (Ekstrom Well I) triggered the I 5-foot total decline
condition as of its March 7. 2022 measurement.

Because decline conditions have been triggered in both authorized and proposed POA,
it appears that this proposed transferwill result in enlargement of permit G-15758.
Specifically,one definition ofenlargement"is:_"Diverting more_rater at the_nev point of
diversion or appropriation than_is_legally_available to_that_right_at_the original_point_of
diversion orapprooriation" (OAR 690-380-0100(2)(d). From-POA MULT67819 has
exceeded_its trigger leyel_for seyeral consecutive years_noy, which_could be interpreted as
meaning water is no longer "legallv available" to that point ofappropriation. Related to this
point,_ the recent trigger level_exceedance at To-PA_MULT 55482 would be_expected to be
sustained. or perhaps worsened. if additional pumping at thatwell is authorized via this
proposed transfer. ft is also possible that these proposed changes could result in triggering
another permit decline condition that is related to causing I5 or more feet of hydraulic
interference in neighboring wells.

Giyen (D the overall declining groundwater trends in this area and (2) the triggered
permit conditions in both authorized and proposed POA, if this proposed transfer is
approved, then it is recommended that it contain a provision that allows the proposed
use of the To-POA ells only if the specific decline conditions for all of the From-POA
wells have not been triggered. It is understood that a similar provision was included in T-
8496_(see related Final Order 59-569 approving T-8496)

References

Water rights documents: application T-13852; certificates 84946 and_89728,__permits G-12635,
G-15623. G-15758 G-16568. G-13274. G-15183, T-8496.

McFarland. W.D.. and Moman. D.S.. 1996. Description of the Ground-Water Flow System in the
Portland Basin. Oregon and Washinirton, Water Supply Paper 2470-A,58 p: U.S. Geological
Survev. Reston. VA.

Swanson. R. D.. McFarland. W. D.. Gonthier. J.B.. and Wilkinson, J_M._ 1993,_A description of
hydrogcologic units in the Portland Basin. Oregon and Washington, Water-Resources
lnvestigations Report 90-4196, 56 p.: U.S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA.

Theis. C.V.. 1935. The relation between the lowering of the piezometric surface and the rate and
duration of discharge ofa well usin!! eroundwater storage. American Geophysical Union
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United States Geolog-ical Survey.2014. National Hydrography Dataset (NHD). 1 :24.000, U. S.
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Ground Water ReviewForm

Location Map

Transfer Application: T-13852

Application T-13852, G and F Sester Family LLC
T1S, R4E, Sections 16 and 21

• as

0 1,200 2.600

Page 6 of 12

5,200 6.00 N

A

Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Theis Drawdown Analvsis-Authorized From-POA MOLT 3476 to Permit G-15183 POA
Location

TheisTime.DrawdownWorksheet v.3.00
Calculates Theis nonequiribrium drawdo1•m and recovery al any aroitrary radial dis lance, r, from a pumping well for 3 differentTvalues and
radial distance, r, from a pumping well for3 diff:erent T values and 2 different S values.
Writt1:n t:yKarlc. \'/o;:niaic September1992. Last modified Oecem!Jer30. 2014

Input Data: VarName Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario3 Units
lotal pumping time t 101 d
IRadial distance from pumped well: r 2900.00 ft Q conversrons
Pumpi ng rate a 0.4JO cds 192.98 gpm
Hydraulic conductivit y K 9.000 11.000 14.000 fvday 0.43 cfs
Aquifer thickness b 50 ft 25.80 cdm
storaty S_1 0.00010 37.152.00 dd

S 2 0.00050 0.85 aUd
ITransmrssivity Conversions T 12pd 450 550 700 t2/da7

T 1!2pm 0.3125 0.3819 0.4861 112/min
I T .cpd/ 3.366 4,114 5.236 apart
! Recalculate UsetheFecalculatebutton it recalculationis set to manual

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 2900 ff From PumpingWell
Pump on = 145440 minutes = 101.00 day5

0.00 ...-----.-----.-----.........-----r----

250.000200.000150.000100.000SO.ODO

-➔••-·T3S2
--T3S1
T22

--T2S1
--···--T1S2--ns,

35.00 +----4----1-----1----==+=====-l
0.000

sofkII,Et'nI
d 4(9[)[-}be}sf,abe

Elapsed Time Since Pumping started, days
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Theis Dran•down Analvsis - Proposed To-POA MULT 55482 to Permit G-15183 POA
Location

TheisTimeDrawdownWorksheet v300
Calu lztes Theis nonequlinum drawdon and recoveryatany arttaryracialdistance, r, tom a pumping well tor 3 differentTvalues and
radial distance, r. from a pumping we!I for J cfir.;; ren t Tva! ues end 2 diff erentS values
Wren tyKant C. Wozniak September 1992 Lastmodfed December 30,2014
I

Input Data: Var Name I Scenarto 1 Scenorto 2 Scenario 3 Units
Tota ! pumping time I 101 d
•Radial d istance trom pumped welt r I 1020.00 It Q conversions
Pumpinq r.; te Q I 0.930 ds 417.38 apm
Hydra ulic conductty K 9.000 11.000 14.000 tvday 0.93 ds
Aquifer ticiness b 50 II 55.80 ctm
Storatvty S 1 0.00010 80,352.00 dd

S 2 0.00050 1.84 aUd
Transmlssiv lly Conversions T r2pd 450 550 700 !\2lday

T r2om 0.3125 0.3819 0.4861 2/min
T cpdptt 3.356 4,114 5.236 0pdT

I Recalculate Use theRee3lclate buttonid teckzution is set tomanual

Theis Orawdovm and Recovery al r= 1020 fl From PumpingWell
Pump on= 145440 minutes 101.0 days

0.00 ...----,------.------,-----.---~

250.000200.000150,000100.00050.000

---T352
--T3S1
--T2S2
--TISI
-------T152
--T1S1

120.00}l}}-r',
0.000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days
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Ground Water ReviewForm

Hvdrograph. Area Wells

Transfer Application: T-13852
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13852

Hvdrograph. Authorized From-POAMULT 3476 (Well I)

~OregonwaterResourcesDepartment
~OWROGroundwaterHydrograpbs

Search Recoros

V

WellLoalicn: I C1)~()1".tf.1603-
1.ogI: Lr376:¢1L7;

We Tag:
SI.ale Ol>R!V71ion:

Tot!l Dtpu, (bis): •l3 ~
L>nd Sumuflcvotlon: »7 11 n

VenicJ Reference Oo1um: l:,l.\l01938
Primacy u,e o1wen: 1RJ;Jc,.,.11011

Wott< l.<,v tl Count:
Wtr Lvl Date Range:

\\tr Lvl D<plh ~~n-M>r.
Re<:0<dorWtr Lvl Count:

24
"'20/1993 • 31"..lr.02.?
191-22251
0

Moreln!orm.,bOn: ~

Pnll\4ryAqulterSystem: Tr!d1'e suns!'3e
MuterUSGSRR
93-196

RecordertrLvl DepthMunMn:

Groundwater Levels forMULT 3476 _

Zam AII Apr20, 1523 - Msr23,2022
16\.0 (lS) II

HO.OOH II

110 0 (!➔1. II

:os OOG:? U

,
I
I

' I'r -t

Pennlt G·lS7S!j
Rer. Level: 212 tt bl} (2/24/2005)
Trigger Level: 227 tt bls

1910117: II

\900(17711

!CC-I 2CC6 2bOS 1010 2Dll l.014 2016 2013 2020

............ ...................... []
:c:· ················,·::,·• ..~···········~•.•···-··-········-:,:.:..:,•-··

.a. Oihor W•1cr ~el .A. OWRD 1•/arcr level l
- · Mean D•llyYr.nuln'cl (l'roY11lanal) -Mun OallyW•ttr Level (Rcvltwcdl

autce. Oreaon Water Resource
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Hvdrograph. Authorized From-POA MULT 67819 (\Vell 3)

• " • ~ - ---=-

~Or_:egon water- Resources Deparunent " ",_;owio crow4raterraroorias .
:-,, . ~- - ---~ . . _._ -· .
searth Records

Wel l..ogl<:_ arGWLQ9d. ~!ULTOOS/819 - , €:::il II €IJ
Wea u,c:ation: 1 O(;S,'~ OOE-1600-

Lg tD: MULT67319gLg¢
WeTag: 52,,,'"J

Sl•te Ol»ervotion:

Tota! Depth b!3): 470f
I.Md Surnce El""31:on: 6190-ln

Venic,J ~ferena, O.,rum: 11;.vo isaa
Primory IJ,e ol Well :

Water Level Count
Wr LvtOste Range:

WIT Lvl Depth Mln,M.u:
Reco,dorWtr LvlCount:

17
312003 .3302022
2GS-3491ft
0

USGS Site:

More lnf0rm.1tion: G'.'.lS

Primo,yAquiler System:

Pot1J.ln d b.>sln
Trcutdae sandstcne.xi-USGS\'tR!il
!l0--1190

Record er Wu Lv Dste Range:

RecorderrLvlDepth Min-M3x:

Groundwater Levels for MULT 67819 _

2cm AI Ms14,2c03 - Mar 30, 2022

320020%0l

110010?0

;oo.o<11 ~ oi

JOOO(H9 OJ

.. ·''J. - - a. - - lS0.0 1:6'.0I

InitialTriggerCondiLion
342.20 rt bis (S/8/2017)

Permit C-.-!575S
Ref. LeYel: 326 tc bis (2/24/20051
Trieeer Level:Y-1 h bis

I
\
I
\
I
I

4

1010 ZOI.; ZOIG z013 1010

I
-- ~·.:: - ·······:i -~- --·· ·-_-,,..,, ······ -------- - - . ---=~-ll. - -- -- I

- · Combined Wattr LC'o'tl A OlherW>1cr Level A OWRDater Level
- · Mc•n D•Uyw,1,r Level IProvhlonall -Mc•n OJI!yWJter Level(Revtcwed)
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Hvdrograph. Proposed To-POA l\IULT 55482 (Ekstrom Well 1)

s- oregowaterResources Dearment
~ OWRD Ground~terHydrographs .

.. . 4 ~' t:,: '' ~~ -.~... ~~..;._·~. -- - . - =---=""'-~~~-=-- .
Search Records

We11 Log Id: v _ Cl G'.'/ lo,f.d: MULT0055482 ~ ! G:::1

Yltll U>ca!i on: 1.00S..OOE.-21 e..:..
l<>:i ID: MULT 55-1.r-V:•t Lo,;

WenT3g: 15255
ate tseration:

To"'1~(btsJ: 520 n
Lnnd Surface Elev,tion: 626n

Veni c:o l Rt!utnoe O.:um: ~U.VDl!;ll8
Prim.llyU1<o!W.U:

\"3trr LcYtlCount: 23
\Vlr lvl O.,tc R•n~: lo'IS/199'3- J.'1171.!0:?2

Wlr lvl 0.plhMin-Mu: ~5 -287. 1 ft
R.cCfllcrWit Lvl Ccunl: 0

USGS Site: PrraryAquiferSystem:
l'Otlllndban
TrO\lld J.le .s:n ts lenc
oqu6,f USGSW'RIR
!!(µ I!!.

Moreinform:ton: £CS

Groundwater Levels for MULT 55482 _

2cm AI Mer1s, 1999 - Msr7,2022
:160 0 (l.S 01

A
I \
I \

\

20202013

lnhfal TrlecerCondlllcn
287.10 ft bis (3/7/2022)

201GZOlO

270 0/15a 0)

2650063 0)

'\

2003

I
I

I\,
,
I

\ I,,

Certilica1.e 89728
Ref. level: 27111 bis (3/18/1999)
Trigger level: 265 ft bis

A,,
I ' /
\ I
\ I
A

\ ,
I I
t '

"

0

0

-Com!ired Hater Level " 0-.her Y/uoru-,.1 J,. O'Ni!0Wal<r Levcl
-· Mean DalyWater Level Provisional - Mean DalyWater LevelReviewed)

_______________________So_u_,_c_~·_o_,_e_oan ':'._:ll_:'.__Re_so_u_rc_es__
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KAMIS Nianila * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Importance:

IVERSON Justin T *WRD
Thursday, March 23, 2023 12:12 PM
WRD_DL_transferreviews
JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD; ORLOWSKI Dennis R ' WRD
GW review complete for Transfer T 13852 (Permit Amendment Transfer)
T13852_G and F Sester Family LLC.pdf

High

Attached.
This review includes recommendations for identifying specific water level reference levels as per conditions of the
subject permits, and for transfer order language noting triggered permit water level decline conditions, similar to the
final orderApproving T-8496. Please work with Dennis if you have any questions re reference levels or
recommendations.
Thanks,

Justin_Iverson, RG
GROUNDWATER SECTION MANAGER
Oregon Water Resources Department
Cell: 503-302-9728 Justin.T.lverson@water.oregon.gov
Pronouns: He/Him

Please Note: under Oregon law,messagesto and from this e-mail addressmaybe made available tothe public

We're hiring Senior Hydrogeologists! See the full list of OWRD recruitments here. Search for "owrd".

From: wrd_automated_email@oregon.gov <wrd_automated_email@oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, November 3, 20216:01 PM
To: WRD_DL_gwreview_basin_3 <WRD_DL_gwreview_basin_3@oregon.gov>
Subject: OWRD: WR TransferT 13852 {Permit Amendment Transfer) has been submitted for your District or Region.
[GWR]
Importance: High

GroundWater Review request for proposed water right transfer T 13852

Oregon Water Resources Department - Automated e-mail notice

TransferApplication Stakeholder(s): " ApplicantSESTER, TED; SESTER FARMS INC.

TransferType: Permit Amendment Transfer
Notice Number: 1

Transfer Actions:

• POA - Point of Appropriation change
• POU - Place of Use change

1



Diversion Location:

County Multnomah
TRSQQ 1.00S 4.00E 16 NWSE
Basin Sandy
Source A WELL
/Tributary To NORTH FORK BEAVER CREEK

To view the OWRDWeb page forT 13852 please click the following link:
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr transfer centric.aspx?transfer nbr=l3852&transfer char=T

To view the Pending Reviews for your district or region and obtain Review Forms, click the following link.
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/external review/gwr review.aspx?directory id=134823

In the case of lnstream Leases or Allocations of Conserved Water, please direct all reviews and questions about this
request to WRD DLinstreamlease@oregon.goy. All other transfer reviews and questions about this request should be
directed to WRD DL transferreviews@oregon.gov. T 13852

This message has been generated automatically by an unmonitored email account.
Please do not "reply" to this message. Thank you.

2
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REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-446-23

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Sester Farms; Ted Sester,
hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRDInformation Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Sester Farms Name: SummitWaterResources, LLC
Title: TransferAdvisor Contact: Ted Sester Contact: Theodore Ressler, RG, CWRE
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 33205 SE OxbowDrive Address: 4784 SE 17Avenue, Suite 111

Salem, OR97301-1266 Gresham, OR 97080 Portland, OR 97202

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 663-4844 Phone: (503) 967-7050x204

Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax:
Email: patrick_k_starnes@water_oreOn.RO Email: ted@sesterfarms.com Email: tressler@summitwr._com

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement is to expedite the processing ofthe Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-13852)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreementwith any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost ofexpedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRDagree that this Agreementshall notbe construed to restrict in any way the decisions
and actions byOWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistentwith existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit ofthe
estimated cost ofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicant shall payOWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,790.82. Applicant agrees to pay the full
amount of$1,790.82 to OWRD prior to commencement ofanywork stated in this Agreement. This
paymentwill be placed in an account administered byOWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred.
If the actual costofperforming the work is less than payments received, OWRDwill refund the unspent
balance. Ifthe actual cost ofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreementdo not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicantagrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicantshall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State ofOregon, OWRD,and their officers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities ofApplicant or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under thisAgreementor with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does notguarantee a favorable review under the subjectregulatory
process.

JUL, 2 6 2023

RECEIVED

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-446-23 Page 1 of2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp



7. Termination. Applicant may requestto terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicantagrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD,upon
receiving such written termination requestfrom the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and payment ofthe estimated costdeposited. If the Applicant'sAgreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicantmay need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance ofa date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD,bythe execution of this Agreement does notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, ofany provision of this Agreement.

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms ofthis Agreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral orwritten, not specified herein regarding this Agreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thatthey have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

For Applicant:

For OWRD:
Dwight French - Administrator

Mail signed Agreement to:

Stacy Phillips
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

RECEIVED
JUL $223

OWRD

z//er
Date

1/8/2023
T oke

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-446-23 Page 2 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Deportment to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the applicationfee is a
non-refundable $125.00fee per request. Checks submittedfor this application should be separate
From Transferfees.
The purpose ofthis application is to obtain estimates ofthe cost and time required to process a
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable applicationfee of$125.00per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER

Transfer
[Bl Application Transfer Number T-13852

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact
Name: Ted Sester Theodore Ressler, RG, CWRE
Address: Sester Farms Summit Water Resources, LLC

33205 Se Oxbow Drive 4784SE 17"Avenue, Suite 111
Gresham, OR 97080 Portland, OR 97202

Phone: 503-663-4844 503-967-7050 x204
Fax: -
E-Mail Address: ted@sesterfarms.com tressler@summitwr.com

I understand the following:
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of $125.00, OWRDwill.within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing ofthe estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service.
• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of

the request.
• That OWRD will . within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates ofcosts and time frame for the

expedited service.
• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated

cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.
• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request.
• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request.
• Send completed Application and payment to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program RECEIVED
72S Summer St. NE, Suite A
salem, OR 97301-1271 MAY 3 0 2023

I certify that I am the (check one):
G Applicant I Applicant's Representative C Other (Please specify)

Name: Ted Sester- Sester Farms

Signature:_--,,../4a;L.·,_J....,~.........~----------
7

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: R1 .33

OWRD

.z-; •cc.rt. rt
TransferReimbursement AuthorityEstimateApplication Form July 2021



regon
Kate Brow, Governor

November 3, 2021

G AND F SESTER FAMILY LLC
TED SESTER
33205 SE OXBOW DR
GRESHAM, OR 97080

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13852

On October 25, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permit Amendment Application. The
application was accompanied by $3340.00. Our receipt number 136698 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will
also be sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the
same source of water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of
the cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication
of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water in the new
place of use or from the new point of appropriation until a final order approving the application
has been issued by the Department.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the
processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #20, Amy J. Landvoigt (via email}
Ted Ressler, Agent
Multnomah County Planning Department

Enclosure



Permit Amendment Process
ORS 537.211

Changes: POD/POA, Place of Use

Application Received
(required information included and Permit

C-date has not passed)
60-days before changes can be made

i
Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster,

and Groundwater staff

¥

Notice of Application in WRD
Weekly Notice

(No Comment Period)

+
Deficiency Letter, if needed

(30-day or longer response period)
I

k
Review of the potential for enlargement
of the right, or injury to other rights, (as
soon as Watermaster and Groundwater

staff reviews are complete)

l
If review is positive, Notice of proposed
change published in a newspaper once a
week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks (not
a Protest Period).

•Final Order approving or denying
change is issued after last date of

publication, stating that (if
approved) the change may not be
made until at least 60 days has
elapsed since application was

received.



Application for
Permit Amendment
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONzg
WIER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

□

6a

□

This permit amendment application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and
all required attachments are not completed and included. RECEIV'.D
For auestions. olease call (503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2-Completed Application Map Checklist.
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Permits to be Amended: Number of permits to be amended: 1
List the Permits here: G-15758 Attachment A
Please include a separate Part 5 for each permit. {See instructions on page 6)
Completed Permit Amendment Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified
Water Right Examiner). Attachment B

D N/A Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. The request for assignment form has to be
completed if the applicant is not the permit holder of record and needs to be assigned to the
permit; or the landowner of the proposed place of use is not the permit holder of record and
needs to be assigned to the permit {the Request for Assignment Form is available online at
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx). Assignment is not needed if the
applicant is the permit holder of record. Attachment C

IZ] N/A Affidavit{s) of Consent are required from all permit holder{s) of record if the permit is not assigned
to the applicant or other permit holders of record that are not listed as applicants.

0 N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's land Use Information Form with approval and signature
(or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which water is to be
diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used
only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no
structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. Attachment D

0 N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation. Attachment E

~N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water point of
appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 feet from the surface water source and
more than 1000 feet upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. (ORS 540.531(2) or (3)).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete

Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required _ Partis incomplete 1 3 852

()thorJbP[3me[AD[
Staff: 503- Date:__J__J__

OWRD

0CT 25 2021

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application- Page 1of 10



Part 2 of 5 - Permit Amendment Map Checklist

Your permit amendment application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed
below are not met.

OWRD
The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11x17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre­
approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

If more than three permits are involved, separate maps for each permit.

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the
requirements of 0AR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be preparedPf,EI/ED

Certified Water Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply.
0C1 2 5 202l

]A

~

6

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water use permit, priority
date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or
in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the permit is
being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the permit left unchanged.

J If you are proposing a change in place of use, show the proposed place of use with
hachuring that includes separate hachuring for each permit, priority date, and use including
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter
section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized
public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point{s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water use permit.

[]A Ifyou are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well{s), show the proposed
location and label it clearlywith distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates
are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes­
seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal
with five or more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

13852
Revised 7/1/2021 PermitAmendmentApplication- Page 2 of 10



Part 3 of 5-Fee Worksheet

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMIT AMENDMENT

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs) RECEIVED 1 $1,360
I

Types of change proposed: 001 25 2021
[] Place of use [] Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked= 2(2a) OWRD
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a= 1 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) )) )) )) 2 $1,090

Number of permits included in Permit Amendment1(3al
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a: 0 (3b) ifonly onepermit this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
0 No: enter 0 [] Yes: enter $480 for the 1" well to be added or changed $480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
0 No: enter0 [] Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $410(4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $890

Do you propose to change the place of use?
0 No: enter 0 on line 5
IZ] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see below):0.43 {Sa)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: -0.57 (Sb}
If Sb is 0, enter 0 on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {Sc) and multiply Sc
5 by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) l) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $3,340
Is this permit amendment:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Permit Amendment Fee: 8 $3,340

TACS
--­«•i

PermitAmendment Application- Page 3 of 10

*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Permit S-12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100
acres} and 45.0 acres of Supplemental Permit S-87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

l. For irrigation calculate cfs for each permit involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the permit (for 5-12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then

multiply by the number of acres to be changed to get the application cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. If the water right permit does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of

a cfs per acre; multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125
(1/80). (For S-87654, 45.0 acx0.0125 fs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of permits on all the land included in the application; however do not count
cfs for supplemental permits on acreage forwhich you have already calculated the cfs fee for the
primary permit on the same land. The fee should be assessed only once for each "on the ground"
acre included in the application. {In this example, blankSa would be only 0.56 cfs, since both permits
serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

13852
Revised 7/1/2021



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
G and F Sester Family LLC, Attn: Ted Sester 503-663-4844

ADDRESS FAX NO.
33205 SE Oxbow Dr.
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Gresham OR 97080 ted@sesterfarms.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT 15GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. Attn: Theodore Ressler 971-200-8509

ADDRESS FAX NO.
55 SWYamhill St., Suite 300
CITY I STATE 1e I E-MAIL
Portland OR 97204 tressler@gsiws.com
BY PROVIDINGAN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit amendment; and why:
This application proposes two changes to Permit G-15758: (1) Change the place of use for a34.5-acre portion
of the permit which authorizes primary irrigation; (2) Change the points of appropriation for the same34.5­
acre portion of the permit. No changes are proposed for the place of use or points of appropriation
authorized for supplemental irrigation.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

D Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. (Federal
stimulus dollars)

Is the applicant the permit holder of record? [] Yes [] No

If NO, include either:

0 A completed assignment form {with required statutory assignment fee), assigningall or a portion of the permit
to the applicant(s), OR

001 2 5 202l

RECEIVED

If YES, this application will not be accepted by the Department.

0 An affidavit of consent from the permit holder(s) of record that gives permission for the applicant to amend the
permit.

Has the Completion ("C") Date of the permit(s) in this application expired? 0 Yes ~ No

If NO, what are the completion dates of the permit(s)? 10/1/2028
• If the permit completion date expires while the Permit Amendment Application is pending, the De,,{}\[}F?],]

not approve the Permit Amendment Application until an Extension of Time Application is approved for the permit.

• You may consider using the Reimbursement Authority process to expedite the processing of this Permit Amendment
Application if the completion date of the permit expires within 6 months of the date of filing this application.

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval of the permit amendment, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaperwith general circulation in the area where the permit is located, once
perweek for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the
notice in the following newspaper: TheGresham Outlook

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

ZKa tasss 7/els
Arant semature cot Nometan4 me itace» owe ]3g9,,

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 4 of 10 G



Check one of the following:

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

D The permit holder(s) of record will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after
the final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit
holder(s) of record.

Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

[] check here if any of the permits proposed for amendment are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district.

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
N/A
CITY STATE I ZIP

[] check here if water for any of the permits supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRm

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Multnomah County Land Use Planning Division 1600 SE 190th Avenue
CIT STATE I ZIP
Portland OR 97233

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ENTmr NAME

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRm

CI

I ENTIT'< NAM'

RECEIVED

0C1 25 202l

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application -Page5of 10 TACS



Part 5 of 5 -Water Use Permit Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy
and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. RE[E[\/E[

PERMIT # G-15758 0CT 25 202]
Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation (POA) ORD
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified in the permit, assign it a name or number here.)

If POA, Tax
POD/POA Is this POD/POA Authorized OWRD Well Lot, Measured Distances
Name or by the permit or is it Log ID# (or

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ DLCor (from a recognized
Number Proposed? Well ID Gov't survey corner)

Tag#-) Lot

]Authorized
1070 feet South and SO

Well 1 MULT3476 1 s 4 E 16 NW SE 300 feet East from C ¼
D Proposed corner of Sect ion 16

]Authorized
1140 feet South and

Well2 N/A 1 s 4 E 16 NE SE 400 1415 feet East fromc
[] Proposed corner of Sect ion 16

[] Authorized
2175 feet South and

Well3
MULT 1 s 4 E 16 SE SE 300 1415 feet East from C ¼D Proposed 67819 corner of Section 16

[] Authorized
600 feet North and

Well 4 N/A 1 s 4 E 16 SW NE 300 1200 feet East from C ¼
[] Proposed corner of Section 16

Ekstrom D Authorized MULT
135 feet South and

Welll [] Proposed 55482
1 s 4 E 21 NE NW 100 1648 feet East from NW

corner of Sect ion 21

Ekstrom D Authorized
325 feet South and

Well2 [] Proposed
N/A 1 s 4 E 21 NW NE 900 2740 feet East from NW

corner of Section 21

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[] Point of Appropriation/well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

D Surface water POD to Ground Water POA
(SW/Gw)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit?

D Yes Complete only the proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[:g] No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed.

For a change in place of use:

Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being moved?
J Yes ] No

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit
as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assignment form and the required
statutory fee for an assignment. See Attachment C. The applicant will submit the request for assignment
endiny favorable findin s from the Iniul Review for this Permit Amendment

8evse@7/fo21 PermAmendmentAviation-Pace6on1o 3839 1Ag_

[] Place of use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)



ls the proposed place of use contiguous to the authorized place of use? [ Yes []No
The permitted place of use can be moved only to lands that are contiguous to the authorized place of use
unless the change to non-contiguous lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservation efforts undertaken
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed as sensitive, threatened, or endangered under ORS 496.171 to
496.192 or the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16U.S.C. 1531 to 1544}, as determined by the
listing agency. Contiguous land being either adjacent land or land separated from the land to which a
permit is authorized by roads, utility corridors, irrigation ditches or publicly owned rights ofway.

RECEIVED

0C1 2 5 202l

OWRD
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tab/es?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Use Permit # G-15758
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED The listing as itwould appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

CHANGES
List only thatpart or portion of the water right thatwill be changed. Proposed are made.

POD(s) or Changes (see
"CODES" from

Gvt Acres POA(s) previous page) Acres POD(s) or

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lotor (if
(name or Priority Twp Rng Sec X Tax Lot Gvt Lot (If POA(s) to be Priority Date
number Date or DLC used (from

DLC applicable) fromTable
applicable) Table 1)

1)

EXAMPLE
- ­

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0
POD #1

POU/POD 2 s 9 E 15 NW NW, 100 1 10.0 POD #5
POD #2

- - I

II II II II II II II II II u II SW NW
-

EXAMPLE 2 s 9 E 15 200 5.0 POD #6po - - -

Well 1 Ekstrom

1 s 4 E 16 NW NE
300

19.25 Well 2 5/21/20 900 Well 1,
5/21/20031 s 4 E 21 NW NE 17.4

301 Well3 03 POU/POA 1000 Ekstrom
Well 4 Well 2

1 s 4 E 16 SW NE 300 15.25 II II 1 s 4 E 21 SW NE 900 17.1 II II

t

c9
i'

en
2 TOTAL ACRES 34.S TOTAL ACRES 34.5

Additional remarks: The applicant proposes to change the place ofuse and points ofappropriation for a34.5-acre portion of PermitG-15758_authorizing primary irrigation, as
shown on themap in AttachmentB. No changes are proposed for the portion ofthe permitauthorizing supplemental irrigation, labeled Remaining Lands on the map.
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Permit # G-15758

Are there other water rights certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated with
the "from" or "to" lands? ] Yes [] No

If YES, list the other certificate, permit, or ground water registration numbers: "From" Lands: 28123;"To"r-1\ Lands: 29894, 29896, 32584, and 40150. Certificate 29894 authorizes primary irrigation and Certificates
,)29896, 32584,and 40150 authorize supplemental irrigation.

Concurrent with this permit amendment application, a transfer application is being filed to move the
portions of the place of use for Certificates 29894, 29896, 32584,and 40150 which coincide with this
application's proposed"To" Lands to the location of this application's "From" Lands. The layered portion
of Certificate 28123 is being left in place on the "From" Lands, and an affidavit for voluntary partial
diminution from primary to supplemental irrigation is included with this application (Attachment F).
When the transfer application is approved, Certificate 28123 will then be layered with a different
primary irrigation right of similar reliability (Certificate 29894)

If the permit(s) are for irrigation or supplemental irrigation use, other water rights existing on the same
land for irrigation that are subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled. Any change
to a water right certificate or ground water registration must be filed separately in a water right transfer
application or ground water registration modification application, respectively.

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application
map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or_us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) Attachment E

AND/OR

&

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

RECEIVED
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Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.
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-
Proposed Static Well-

Source specific rate
or ls well If an existing Perforated water level aquifer (cfs or gpm).Authorized Total Casing Sealalready well,OWRD depth{s)

or screened of (sand, If less thanPOA built? well Casing Intervals intervals (in completedWell ID Tag gravel, full rate ofName or (Yes or No.L
depth Diameter {feet) {intervals) feet) well basalt, etc.)

Number No) (In feet) water right

Well 2 8"* 0-440' 0-284'° 380-430'° 220'*
Deep

No N/A 440' Troutdale

Well 4 g" 0-500 0-280' 380-490' 280'*
Deep

No N/A 500' Troutdale

Ekstrom
0-210'° 0-210' 210-550'* 280

Deep
Well 2 No N/A 550'* 10 Troutdale

*Anticipated or estimated

RECEIVED
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Permit G-15758

Application for a Permit Amendment-G and F Sester Family LLC



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBYISSUEDTO

G AND F SESTER FAMILY LLC
33205 SE OXBOW DR
GRESHAM, OR 97080

RECEIVEt

0CT 25 2021

OWRD

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16012

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1, WELL 2, WELL 3, AND WELL 4 IN NORTH FORK
BEAVER CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION USE ON 334.85 ACRES, BEING PRIMARY
IRRIGATION ON 34. 5 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ON 300. 35
ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.11 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) , BEING 0.43 CFS FOR
PRIMARY IRRIGATION AND 0.68 CFS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 21, 2003

WELL LOCATIONS:

WELL #1; NW¼ SE¼ SECTION 16, TlS, R4E, W.M.; 1070 FEET
SOUTH & 50 FEET EAST FROM Cl/4 CORNER, SECTION 16

WELL #2; NE SE¼ SECTION 16, T1S, RAE, W.M.; 1140 FEET SOUTH
& 1415 FEET EAST FROM C1/4 CORNER, SECTION 16

WELL #3; SE SE¼ SECTION 16, T1S, RAE, W.M.; 2175 FEET SOUTH
& 1415 FEET EAST FROM C1/4 CORNER, SECTION 16

WELL #4; SW NE SECTION 16, TIS, RAE, W.M.; 600 FEET NORTH
& 1200 FEET EAST FROM C1/4 CORNER, SECTION 16

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together
with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same
lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot
per second and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

Application G-16012 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-15758
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL
NW 4 NE ¼ 19.25 ACRES 20.0 ACRES
SW ¼ NE ¼ 15.25 ACRES 24.75 ACRES
NE , NW ¼ 20.0 ACRES
NW a NW ¼ 18.0 ACRES
SW 4 NW 4 18.75 ACRES
SE 4 NW 4 19.5 ACRES
NE a SW ¼ 38.5 ACRES
SE ¼ SW ¼ 38.5 ACRES
NE ¼ SE ¼ 37.6 ACRES
NW ¼ SE ¼ 36.5 ACRES
SW ¼ SE ¼ 8.0 ACRES
SE ¼ SE ¼ 20.25 ACRES

SECTION 16
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

Page 2

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring device in
good working order, shall keep a complete record of the
amount of water used each month and shall submit a report
which includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required
by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
perrnittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The perrnittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

Use of water under authority of this permit may be regulated if
analysis of data available after the permit is issued discloses
that the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water
flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic
waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife
in effect as of the priority date of the right or as those
quantities may be subsequently reduced.

Application G-16012 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-15758
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The well(s) shall produce groundwater only from the Deep Troutdale
groundwater reservoir between approximately 300 feet and 500 feet
below land surface.

(1) Use of water from the well, as allowed herein, shall be
regulated if the well displays:

(a) An average water level decline of three or more feet per
year for five consecutive years; or

(b) A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or

(c) A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet
in any neighboring well providing water for senior exempt
uses or wells covered by prior rights.

(2) The permittee/appropriator shall install a meter or other
measuring device suitable to the Director, and shall keep a
complete record of water uses.

(3) The permittee/appropriator shall be responsible for complying
with each of the following requirements for measuring water
levels in the well.

(a) Use of water from a new well shall not begin until the
initial water level in the well has been measured. A
measurement of initial water level shall be made at the
time a pump is installed, but before pumping begins.

(b) In addition to the measurement required in subsection (a)
of this section, a water level measurement shall be made
each year at the time of spring high water during the
period March 15 through April 15.

(c) All water level measurements shall be made by a qualified
individual. Qualified individuals include certified water
rights examiners, licensed water well drillers,
registered geologists, registered professional engineers,
registered land surveyors, licensed well constructor,
pump installer licensed by the Construction Contractors
Board, or the permittee/appropriator.

(d) Any qualified individual measuring a well shall use
standard methods of procedure and equipment designed for
the purpose of well measurement. The equipment used shall
be well suited to the conditions of construction at the
well. A list of standard methods of procedure and
suitable equipment shall be available from the
Department.

13852
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The permittee/appropriator shall submit a record of the
measurement to the Department on a form available from
the Department. The record of measurement shall include
both measurements and calculations, shall include a
certification as to their accuracy signed by the
individual making the measurements, and shall be received
not later than 30 days from the date of measurement. The
Department shall determine when any of the declines cited
in section ( 1) are evidenced by the well measurement
required in section (3).

STANDARD CONDITIONS

If the number, location, or construction of any well deviates from
that proposed in the permit application or permit conditions, the
conclusions of the Proposed Final Order and Final Order under which
this permit was granted may be revised, conditions may be
appropriately revised, or this permit may not be valid.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use
of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or
the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the
Department approves or implements an alternative administrative
action to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages
junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to
mitigate interferences.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General
Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in
Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and
may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to
determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the
manner of rotation in the use of water and such agreement is placed
in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, and
such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of
any water user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster
shall distribute the water according to such agreement.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder
shall submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's
standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may
require water level or pump test results every ten years
thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may
result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the

Application G-16012 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-15758
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use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The
water user is advised that new regulations may require the use of
best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

By law,: the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by
this permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to
the public interest.

Complete application of the water to the use shall be made on or
before October 1, 2009. If the water is not completely applied
before this date, and the permittee wishes to continue development
under the permit, the permittee must submit an application for
extension of time, which may be approved based upon the merit of
the application.

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed
use, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use, which
includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights
Examiner (CWRE) .

Issued November 3 , 2004

<322.o6a.,
eare.«ca, actawa stator
Water Resources Department

RECEIVED
0CT 2 5 2021

ORD
ASSIGNMENT OF PERMIT: Pursuant to ORS 537.220, this permit may be
assigned to a party other than the permittee named hereon, if the
land the permit is associated with changes ownership, or if the
permittee is an organization whose name changes as a result of sale
or merger. Request for Assignment forms are available from the
Oregon Water Resources Department web site at
http//www.wrd.state.or.us/, or may be requested from the Department
at 503-986-0801 or Water Right Application Section, Oregon Water
Resources Department, 725 Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-1271.

Application G-16012
Basin 3

Water Resources Department
Volume 2 BEAVER CR MISC

PERMIT G-15758

13 8 5 2 20
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MAILING ADDRESS CHANGES: If the mailing address of the permittee
named hereon changes, it is important that the Oregon Water
Resources Department be informed of the change. Address changes
must be submitted in writing with the permittee's signature to
Water Right Application Section, Oregon Water Resources Department,
725 Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-1271.

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS: Pursuant to ORS 537.330, in any
transaction for the conveyance of real estate that includes any
portion of the lands described in this permit, the seller of the
real estate shall, upon accepting an offer to purchase that real
estate, also inform the purchaser in writing whether any permit,
transfer approval order, or certificate evidencing the water right
is available and that the seller will deliver any permit, transfer
approval order or certificate to the purchaser at closing, if the
permit, transfer approval order or certificate is available.

CULTURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION LAWS: Permittees involved in ground­
disturbing activities should be aware of federal and state cultural
resources protection laws. ORS 358.920 prohibits the excavation,
injury, destruction or alteration of an archeological site or
object, or removal of archeological objects from public and private
lands without an archeological permit issued by the State Historic
Preservation Office. 16 USC 470, Section 106, National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966 requires a federal agency, prior to any
undertaking to take into account the effect of the undertaking that
is included on or eligible for inclusion in the National Register.
For further information, contact the State Historic Preservation
Office at 503-378-4168, extension 232.

RECEIVED
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Application G-16012
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Request for Assignment
OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/owrd

If the Department determines that the application is incomplete, fees have not been paid, or the required documents
are not acceptable, the application and all fees submitted will be returned to the applicant.

If for multiple rights, a separate form and fee for each rightwill be required.

I, G and F Sester Family LLC, Attn:Ted Sester
(Name ofCurrentHolder ofRecord)
33205 SE Oxbow Dr.

(Mailing Address)

Gresham
(City)

OR 97080
(State) (Zip)

503-663-4844
(Phone t)

OWRD

OCT 2 5 2021

RECEIVED

(Phone II)
503-328-6680OR 97060

{State) (Zip){Mailing Address) .--- ( {City)

d ]

hereby assign all my interestin and to the entire application/permit/transfer orderftirnited license/groundwater
statement; (example, sold all the land authorized under the right)">y

hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion ofapplication/permit/transfer order/limited
license/groundwater statement; (You must include a mapshowing the portion ofthe
application/permit/transfer order/limited license/groundwaterstatementto be assigned. Example, sold a
portion of the land authorized under the right) /,//

1

hereby assign a portion ofmy interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer order/limited
license/groundwater statement; (example, adding an additional person)

Application It G-16012; Permit;, ~ ;TransferOrder If _

f 7o
Limited License#--~-------"· G\ou(ndwater Stategi~nt If

as filed in the office ofthe Water Resources Director, to:

sheey t Ekstrom tu, An: Janeser ]
(Name ofNewOwner) '~V
3199 SE 302nd Avenue Troutdale

□

□

/Note: Ifthere are other owners ofthe property described in the application, permit, transfer order, limited license,
or grouhdwater statement, you mustp(ovide a listofall other owners' names and mailing addresses and
attach itto this form. Write)tht initials (first letters) ofyour first and last names at the spot indicated below_.

I herebycertify that I have notified all other owners ofthe property described in this application, permi t,
transfer order, II ,teov -or groundwater statement of this Request ofAssignment.

Witness my hand this 1/ day of 20 .
(Day) (Month) (Year)

Signature ofCurrentHolder ofRecord _

Failure to provide any ofthe required informationwill result in the return ofyour application.

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX

11

The completed "Request for Assignment"
formmust be submitted to the Department
along with the recording fee of $120.

13852
Lastupdated:July20, 2021 RequestforAssignment WR



Request for Assignment Map
Permit G-15758 (Application G-16012)

Multnomah County
Township 1 South, Range 4 East (W.M.)

l
j

NWSV

OwRD

MAP NOTES
Date Soptembor13, 2021

Data Sourcos. BLM. OGIC. USGS. METRO

$N -0~,----l-=-:-,660 ,.,....,__..1.320 'Tr..sl
1 inch = , .320 foe\ ~ ~ llw,:n5olllllonl.""-

DISCLAIMER
This map was prep,uod fortho purposo cl identdy,ng lhO

locationof a waler righl only and it is not 1nlendod 10 provldo
legal dimonsions or location ot properly ownorsh,p hno!I

RECEIVED
c18648/8'2

LEGEND
0 Authorized Well

~ Portion to be Assigned to Shelley L Ekstrom LLC (34.5 ac. Primary)

IQ2I Port ion in the name of G and F Sester Family LLC (300.35 ac. Supplemental)

(~ Government Lot (GL)

All Other Features

<;. Tax Lot

Watercourse

1!;> 11\eterbody



Well 1: MULT 3476
Well 3: MULT 67819

Ekstrom Well 1: MULT 55482

RECEIVED
001 2 5 2021

ORD

Attachment E
Well Logs
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$.I
(START CARD fl 45.,_?_Su.8,._ _

(12) WELL LOG:

Depth at which water was first Tou.nd_.J-1,..__ _

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
1 9 9 ft. below lnnd surface. Onte 4 - 2 Q - Y,,-f

Anc.sian prcss11r1: lb. per square inch. Date

~-(9) LOCATION OFWELL by legal description:
County M \l l t L.'ltillld..__ .Longitude, _

Towoship l S N or S. Range 4E E or \V, WM.
Sec1ion l 6 'A ---- 14
Tax Lor ]l LotBlock Subdivision
Street Address of Well (or carest address) _s.,ame as abalte
water Right Permit #Gll445

Amount
sacks or Bois

Zip 97080

To

We]] Number.

State QR

SEAL
Material FromTo

HOLE
Diameter From

KEEIVE
STATEOF OREGON MAY 2 41993

WATER WELL REPORT
(as required1,y ORS 37.7659 WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

(4) PROPOSED USE:
l Doesue Dl comuni, Dl taus«cs1 [ 1iniioa
0 Thermal O Injection · · 0 01.hcr
(5) BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION: .
Ssial Constnvcripro De,[o pepihof comteedwe433. f.
Explosivc.s used D Yes Ix) No Type Amount

(3) DRILL METHOD:
[ Roar; Au [Joe,a.DJ coble. -.
0 Other

(2) TYPE OF WORK:
ewe Dpcj. auto_ I]Ao.euaa

(1) OWNER:
Name SESTER PARM INC
Address 3 3 2 Q 5 SE OXBOW
City GRESHAM

\

•

Completed 4 2Q 9 3Date stared 3-9 93

l)round elevaiion _

Liner

D
D
D
D

.

4ht.
Tune

Caslng

0
Flowing
Artesian

Tete/pipe
size

400

Drill stem at

J» c Do

Gouge Steel Plasttc Welded Treaded

ot Q [x D
D 0 .I - D
[X D GI □ ..□· D □- ...D.
D □ □ 0
D □-. □. a

Drawdowu

0 Bailer - - · Kl Air

3D0±

0 Pump

Yield gal/min

How was sen! placed: MethodO A
0 Other ·_-_-_·_-_-_·_-_- _

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
] Perforations MethodAirKnife-
D Screens Type . . ,. ' .. Material

(6) CASING/LINER:

Final location of shoc(s)

Diameter From To

Backfill placed frolIL__ ft. to__ ll .... .Ma1,:ria! _
Gmel placed from f._to ft. Size of gravel

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour-

Deplh of suata: __ .. __ _ . .. Signe<!

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY • CONSTRUCTOR .

(unboaded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon­

ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction stnndrds. Materials
used and information reportedabove arc l.r\Jc IO my best knowledge and belief~

Gr.K £., "rugs»Mems.Id.--L9
(bonded) Waler WcU Conslructor Ccrt[Ocotlon:

Temperature of Water 5 2 Depth _A~iap FlowJ!ound . . I a=pt responsibility for lbc construction, alierarion, or abandonment work per-
Was a water analysis done? 0 Yes By who formedon this well during the construcrion dates reported above. All work performed
Did llllY straUI conlllin "".liter not suitnble for intended use? D Too little during this ti · · compliancewiy regon well construction standards. This report

... isurueo 5est of py nowly Jg,n9$Jg- [[]say DJ Maa [Toa, D colaDour wwg aver.ee

•
•



RECEIVED MULT 67819

Depth of Cop!. I/ell 470 f[11) ATER BEARING ZONES:
Amount I Depth at wh i ch water was first found 340

SEAL I . From To Est Flow Rate SL

From To Amount I 340 470 160 GPM 330

0 100 64 SACKS I
200 280 36 SACKS I

I

o

Date 09/14/02

Long.
E \.
SE 1/4

Subdivision

State Well 10 L52963
Start Card# 140108

Lat. • ' 11

Range 4
sE 1/4

Block

Artesian pressure __ lb per square in. Dote

Street Address of Well (or nearest Address)
NEAREST TO 33605 LUSTED RD GRESHAM, OR

County HULT
Township 1 S
Section 16
Tax Lot 300 Lot

[10) STATIC ATER LEVEL:
I 330 ft. below land surface.

I
[9 LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

of

St OR zip 97080

Name SESTER FARM INC.
Address 33205 SE 0XO
City GRESHAM

2) TYPE OF ORK: NEV ELL

(3 DRILL METHOD: ROTARY AIR

(4) PROPOSED USE: IRRIGATION

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction Approval NO
Explosives used NO Type

HOLE
Diam. from To Material
1 0 100 CEMENT
12 100 280 CEMENT
10 280 470

(1 or SALEM, OREO L52963R: Well No.

sate or or,CT 0':"
""8 " {Anesegt.ts,828}-76» Poss

Liner

Seal placement method C&SET PLUG&PUSH..,
Backfill: from ft to ft ·Material
Gravel: from ft to ft Size

Ground elevation

(6) CASING/LINER:
Diem. From

Cosing 10 +1
8 0

To Gauge Material
280 .250 STEEL
470 .250 STEEL

Connection
1/ELOED
WELDED

I (12) WELL LOG:
I
] Material

TOP SOIL
RED CLAY
RED CLAY & GRAVEL
CEMENTED GRAVEL & BOULDERS
CEMENTED GRAVEL /SEAMS OF YELLO\I CLAY
FINE BLACK CEMENT GRAVEL
FINE MULTI COLORED CEMENTED GRAVEL
FINE MULTI COLORED CEMENTED GRAVEL ITH
YELLOI/ SAND

From To
0 2
2 64
64 7
7 200
200 340
340 395
395 460
460

470

SL

330
330
330
330

Final Location of shoe(s) 280' 9.5/470' 7.5 TUBEX

Date started 08/27/02

7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
(Xl Perf. Method AIR KNIFE
[_l Screens Type Material

Slot Tele/pipe
From To Size Number Diem. Size Casing/liner

340 460 1/8x2 1800 CASING

RECEIVED
TED.PULLIAM WELL pRttttNG

9400 s.. 172aa 0CI520l
Boring; Or6go V7009

Phan6 565-3353
Gs7,2M/RD

Dra­ Ori ll stem
down at Time
110 1 hr.
110 24 hr

(unbonded) ater ell Constructor Certification: I certify that
the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or ebend·
on:nent of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply
well construction standards. Heteriels used and Information
reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.

MC Number
Date _Signed _

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: I accept respon­
sibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance
with Oregon water supply well construction standards. This

e to the best of_,,JJY knowledge end belief.
-- WC Number 616

Date 09/28/02

Temperature of water 51F Depth Artesian Flo Found
Was water analysis done? NO By whom _
Reason for water not suitable for use _
Depth of strata __

8) ELL TESTS: Minimun testing time is 1 hour
Test type PUMP

Yield GPM
160
160

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY· ijATER RESOURCES OEPTARTHENT SECOND COPY· CONSTRUCTOR TKIRO COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 10/91



0 t II

Date 04/20/98

Subdivision

Long.
E •
N 1/4

Lat. t tt

Range 4
NE 1/4

legal description:

s

APR 2 ' 1998
rc.. e· _={Agell I L15865

WATER REGUUiCES, ?FF bard w 09952

Tax Lot 58 Lot Block
Street Address of Well (or nearest Address)

CORNER SE ALTMAN & LUSTED ROAD GRESHAM, OR 97080

jC10) STATIC I/ATER LEVEL:
[ 2o t. below lend surface.

of

St OR Zip 97080

well No. L15865

(2) TYPE OF ORK: NEV VELL

(1 ONER;
Hare EKSTRO NURSERY
Address 1600 SE 282N0
City GRESHAM

(3) DRILL HETHOO: ROTARY AIR

MM$%s
sure et ore "\

WATER VELL REPORT (es required by Os 537.75 Page

(4) PROPOSED USE: IRRIGATION

[9 LOCATION OF I/ELL by
] County HULT
l Township 1
I Section 21

---------------------!
I
I

S\IL

65

480 260

520 260

To
2
63
140
160
420

480

Ground elevation
From
0

OW/RD

OCT 2 5 2021

RECEIVED

Artesian pre&sure __ lb per square in. Date

YELLOV SAN
CAVING 4801-5201

RED CLAY 2
LIGHTLY CEHENTED GRAVEL & BOULDERS 63
GRAVEL & BOULDERS 140
LIGHTLY CEMENTED GRAVEL & BOULDERS 160
LIGHTLY CEMENTED GRAVEL & BOULDERS & 420
BLACK SAND
LIGHTLY CEMENTED GRAVEL & BOULDERS &

TOP SOIL

\<12) WELL LOG:
II Material

Casing/liner

Connection
WELDED
WELDED

Size

Material _
Tele/pipe

Depth of Copl. Vell 480 ft](1) ATER BEARING ZONES:
Amount I Depth at which water wos first found 260

SEAL I From To Est Flow Rate SWL
From To Amount I 140 160 10-20 GP 65
0 120 58 SACKS I 420 520 250-300GPM 260
190 208 36 SACKS I

I

ft Material
ft Size

Gauge Material
.250 STEEL
.250 STEEL

Slzo Nurber Diam.

From To
+1 208
0 420

To

Diam. From To Material
14 0 120 CEMENT
12 120 208 CEHENT
9 5/8 208 420
7 1/2 420 520

From

Seal placement method C
Baclcflll: from ft to
Gravel: from ft to

Final Location of shoe(s) 208'91/2;42071/2 TU6EX

Liner

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[_l Perf. Method _
[_l Screens Type

Slot

(6) CASING/LINER:
Diam.

Casing 10
8

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction Approval NO
Explosives used NO Type _

HOLE

Date started 04/02/98 Completed 04/20/98

(8) VELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Test type AIR

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: I certify that
the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or aband­
onment of this well is In c01Tpllence with Oregon woter supply
well construction standards. Materials used end information
reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.

WC Nuber
Yield GPH
250

Draw·
down

Drill stem
at
500

Time
1 hr.

Signed _ Date ---

Temperature of water 51F
Was water analysis done? NO

I
I
I
I

Depth Artesian Flow Found __ I
y ho

Reason for water not suitable for use I
Depth of strata __ I

(bonded) Water I/ell Constructor Certification: I accept respon·
sibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment or¥
performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance
with Oregon water supply well construction standards. This
report is tr best of ku 'ledge and

Dete 04/20/98

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY· WATER RESOURCES DEPTARTMENT SECOND COPY· CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 10/91



RECEIVED

OCT 2 5 2021

ORD

Attachment F
Affidavit for Voluntary Partial Diminution of Certificate 28123

Application for a Permit Amendment-Gand F Sester Family LLC

- - ---



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE VOLUNTARY PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

State of Oregon
) ss

County of Multnomah-----'"'""==.:.:.=;..:..:_ _

I/We (or authorized agent),limnandLisaester
residing at 33505 SE Oxbow Drive, Gresham, OR 97080

telephone number 503-663-4844 being first duly sworn depose and say:-----"'-';;..;;;_.~----'-''-'--'----------

RECEIVED

0C1 2 5 202l

OWRD

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 1S4E16A0300 , within
the SW¼ NE¼, Section 16, Township_1S, Range 1:._E, of the Willamette Meridian, in Multnomah
County, Oregon, as shown on the attached map and described in the attached deed and legal
description and made part of this affidavit;

2. All or a portion of water right certificate number 28123 issued to Andrew William and Anne
Sherwood, with a date of priority of 3/12/1956 for use of 0.11 cubic foot per second ofwater
from Nursery irrigation well (MULT 2531) (sources) for the purpose of irrigation of 9.3 acres
(uses) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. The appurtenant water right is/is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage, water
improvement, or water control district, or federal reclamation project (if the right is located within
a district or reclamation project, name it here:bi

4. If the water right is issued in the name of an irrigation district, then the affiant must have the
concurrence of the district to the diminishment of the portion of the water right. (Signature
of district manager on the line below documents concurrence of the district.)

N/A
Signature of district manager Printed Name Date

5. I/We are requesting partial diminution of water right certificate number 28123 in the
amount of 0.07 cubic foot per second ofwater from Nursery irrigation well
(sources) for the irrigation of 6.1 acres at the following locations as listed on the certificate
(attach a table if needed):

SW_NE
__¼__¼
__¼__¼

6.1_Acres
_Acres
___Acres

Section 16
Township1S, Range4E,WM;

6. I/we have found a more dependable source of primary water, and therefore request the
water right be diminished from a right for primary irrigation to a right for supplemental
irrigation on the lands described above in item #5;

7/1/2021 Affidavit-Partial Dlminishment Page 1 of 2



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
(CONTINUED)

7. I/we agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of water from
Nursery irrigation well (MULT 2531) {source) cannot be changed back to the primary source unless
otherwise provided by law. I/We also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from
the new primary source, l am/we are not entitled to use anywater from Nursery irrigation well
{MULT 2531) (source) for primary irrigation of these lands.

Signafore of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed
(if applicable)

Date

RECEIVED

0CT 25 2021

OWRD

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this_0 _day of Seplebe ,20.2I--

OFFICIAL STAMP
LIZET DOMINGUEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1010504

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL05, 2025
My commission Expiresvi!0S,2o2S

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF:
1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND
2) AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE PORTION

OF THE WATER RIGHT AND/OR LANDS TO BE DIMINISHED CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED.
3) IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT, INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER

DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ACTON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S) AS LISTED ON THE
DEED.

7/1/2021 Affidavit-Partial Diminishment Page 2 of 2



OWRD

OCT 2 5 2021

RECEIVED

$82.00

2018-062871

0611412018 12:05:36 PM
Pgs=1 St=1O HUNTK

Ill IIIIIII IIII IIIII IIII II Ill IIII ll 111111111111111
02139493201800628710010017

1R-SR.S DEED
SS.00$11.00 S60.00 SS.00

Multnomah County Official Records
E Murray, DeputyClerk

Urtl nutadct.er.a,ardI tuu±r:arms t3{taa en343rm»?:

------±2.0±4------­
·--------·-------------
··-·-·--- ..---··----·

AGAJN AND sA go } L_l
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS ha$.[Seshy.fh.l1.---S.--.---------------­

··-------------···--·-·
her~tercal'.!grantor. for theconsider.ili9n ~ereinafter st:ued,~hereby grant. b~nin.sell nnd convey unt~~:-···--···
-----»£).. .€Shadtso.5e5lt----llocl._ad..f..----------·
hereinafter called grantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, all of thnt certain rea) property, with the tenements, hcrcd-
11amenls and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way appertnining. situated in •••f1J.-. /1'.J4.<:i..t,,'w\A.b__•••• County,
Suite of Oregon, described as follows (l~gal ducription cfproperty):

Logal Description

The Wo~t ono-ha1f of tho Northoost ono-q-uortor of Section 16, Town.chip
l. South, Range 4 B,i,;t o:f t:ho ;.;illmnocco Meridian, R.XCSPT tha.t pore of
tho act cno-hal t of tho Wost ona-half ot tho Northeast ono-quarter oft
!:-a.id soct:ion 16, convayod to Ki11i~ s. Sootor .. oe ux .. by docd
rocordod January 6, l.913 in Book 726, Pago 586, Dood Rocordo, a.l.1 :in
cha CoUDty o~ Mu.l.tnomah and St:>to of Oregon•

ALSO EXCEPTING THERE FROM the fol.1owing,

•

OFFICIALSTAMP
MICHELLE LYNN CARD
NOTARY PUSUC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 968836

LYCCASSIOGESNOV!ER26,2021

Beginning at a point on tho South line ot tha No:::-thaaGt ono-q;unrtor of
Section J.6, T=,:,h;l.p 1 South, Rango 4 Boat ot tho W:il.1zunotta Morid.i n,,.,
i.n tho county of Mnltnom.oh &:id Sta.toot orogon, thl>. t io Ba.at 396-00
{eat frona tho Sul ost corner of tho Northont one-qunrtor oft maid
1,oct:ion, th...,co North po.ro.J.1ol. >r.lth tho 24Dt l.:ino of tha Woot onea-ba.l.f
of tho woct onc-hal.:f o:f the: Northf> .w>t ono-qun:z:tor a d.i at .:u.co o:f 231. O
feet; thonco torthoastorly 370 feot, moro or le:r, to a point in tho
Baat l.:ino o:e tho Woct oa.o-hA.1 :f o:e tho 'Wo:st oao-hAl.t of tho Northoat t
ono-qu..rtor th.tit ic North 478.5 :foot from tho South l.:ino of i d
Northoc.Dt 0120-quart:.er, t:.ho.a.c:o North on th.o n..roxa.JSUd En.ct 1ina a
dictanco of 286.5 :f!coc, th<>nco BD.l>t po.r'1.l.l.ol. to the South l.ino o:f tho
Northonat ono-qinu- t:ar "' d:1.:,t l!lllco of 23'1. 0 :toot, t:ha:n co South pnr<>l. l.ol.
with tho aforona.id ll:ant lino a. <U.,, t .o:c.co of! 76S.O feat to a. po:1.nt in
tho South lio.Q of tho Northeast ono-quo.rtor of an.i d i:n,ctioa, thonco
wast <>l.ong ae..id south l.:ino,·s31.0B :foot to tho point of! boginn:i ug.

FSPACESUFFICIENT, CONVIUEESCRIPTIONCNREVERSE)
To Have nnd to Hold the same unto grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.
The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, slllted in terms of dollars, is $__-9 , © However, the

actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is D pnrt of the D the whole (indicate
which) considemtion,(I) (Tlic: scn1<nc,: b<e~-.:en tlie synlboi, CD, ifMl oppl;coblc, thould b• tk!c1ed. Sec ORS 93.030.)

In construing 1.his instrument. wllerc I.he context so requires, the singular includes the plural, and nil grammnticnl changes
shnll be made so that lhis instrument shnll apply equally lo busincssCls, other entities,and to indiviQIJ!IIS. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, granter hns executed this instrument on 2:,i_Ll,;.(\j___J;:;i_, -ZQL't, ; ony
signature on behalf of a business orother entity is made with the au1hori1y of that entity.
OEfORE SiGrl~IG OR ACCEPTil;G llflS U:STRIJ'..lfJIT. Tl<£ P(RSO:I TRA! ISffiUI U,'G ffi Tlll.E SliOUtD ~ ("' k__ 6-
ioss isojiiii &sis fsicifis &iii±is$ issii, rs5ii@isis1isisii I[ __es 'b, [
St:COO.\'S S TO 11. Cll,\PWI ,21. Oil£GO:l l.Al'IS 200 7, SECTIO!IS 2 10 9 A:;'O 17. OIAPTIII ~. OIIEGO II -..::::!:....:=.-k- ...----· ·- -~-
L',\'IS zim.AliD&cno11s 2 TO 1 OW'fila.oR.~t inis 2010.1l!lSUISTl!UllOO OO!S1101 AUa:I J.~ / .
USE Of I~, PnOffRIY DESCllraro Ill Tl!JS l!ISTP.lllti!IT UI YIOI.ATIO:I CF APPUXELE LA!O US& IA\'IS . "7 ,,,,,em lJe-t'A.l/0R£GUtAT10:.S, BUORESIGlil.~G oa ACCO'Tr;G llllS IHSTRUMtl/T, THE PERSO» AJ:OO!Ri~G rn nm - .. . J' -----.!. !£ _
TO 1M: PROPERTY SHOULD OlECK l'nlli Tl!EAFi'ROFR!Alt CITY OR COUlilY F\Alll!lliG OO'/JlllJ£/IT 10
VE/ilP{ rn.~TTUIT CF w;o 8(11:G TRAIISffi!il!D IS A lJ,YlfUUY ESLIBUS!!ED lOT OR PAAllL. AS
DEflNEO m OnS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY TIIE AP1'ROl/f0 UStS Of THE I.OT Of\P.IRW., 10 DETER·
MIHEMIY UMITS0N LAWSUITS AGAl :lSTFAAMUIGOR 1-0R(Sl PR~CTillS.ASOEFUiEO Ill ORS J0.9311, PJIO
TO lliOUIRE ABOUT TliE RIGHlS Of tiElGHBORING PROYt.RIY OWi:EJIS , IF ~Jrl. WIDER ORS 19S.300 .
HIS.sot A.llll 195.305 TO 195.llS A.I ;!) SECTIO~S 5 TO 11, CHAPTfll ◄2t OREGOII L.AWS 2007, StCTlO/IS 2
TO 9 A!iD 17, OL\P TE.R 655, OREGONL\WS 2009, /,ND SEC'll Ol!S210 7, C.IJvfER s. ORi.Gg,H~'IS 2010. L

STATE_OF OREGON, County of ....1JLLMI"fl-1I'(b(.._ ;,]_/,.(,..) ss. 0
This instrumentwas acknowledgerl before me on - <Ll-.J~,_kf)./c:,_ ,

by-------------------- ------····-···
,_.Jfi s instnJmcnt was ac~wlcdged before me on ------------··-

by -~~Lefi_ _::i__:IE!)_.fil.k~---------·-···-····--···­
as ;== 5it,U@ ----------­
of --~-------~-11;;.~----·=J -----····-··
-~~ ------
Noury Pobie for Ore@w /939(
My commission expires -...!!].1.-----------------.

1385
PUDLJSHER'SHOTE: II using lhls form to c.unvvy rNI properry subfocl la OR9 Ql.027, lndud1t lh111 rtquiftd ttrct1nco.
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension ofTime

In the Matter of the Application for an Extension of Time
for Permit G-15758, Water Right Application G-16012, in the
name of G and F Sester Family, LLC

Permit Information

FINAL ORDER

Application:
Permit:
Basin:
Date of Priority:
Source of Water:

Purpose of Use:

Maximum Rate:

G-16012
G-15758
3-Sandy/ Watermaster District 20
May 21, 2003
Well 1, Well 2, Well 3, and Well 4 in North Fork Beaver Creek
Basin
Irrigation use on 334.85 acres, being primary irrigation on 34.5
acres and supplemental irrigation on 300.35 acres
1.11 cubic feet per second (cfs), being 0.43 cfs for primary
irrigation and 0.68 cfs for supplemental irrigation

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute
537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315.

Appeal Rights
This is a final order in other than a contested case, This order is subject to judicial review
under ORS 183.484. A request for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either
file for judicial review, or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for
reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60
days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Application History
Permit G-15758 was issued by the Department on November 3, 2004. The permit called for
complete application ofwater to beneficial use by October 1, 2009. On February 8, 2016, Sester
Farms, Inc submitted an Application for Extension of Time for Permit G-15758. In accordance
with 0AR 690-315-0050(2), on May 31, 2016, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order
proposing to extend the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to October 1, 2028. The
protest period closed July 15, 2016, in accordance with OAR 690-315-0060(1). No protest was
filed. '

Final Order: Permit G-15758 Page 1 of 3
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FINDINGS OF FACT

The Department adopts and incorporates by reference the findings of fact in the Proposed Final
Order dated May 31, 2016.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, any comments received, and information within the file,
the permit may be extended subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

r

1. Checkpoint Condition

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department
by October 1, 2020 and 2025. Aform is enclosed with this Final Order.

(a) At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the
project and compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension.
If, after this review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been
diligent in developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all
terms and conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the
permit or extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation
proceedings on the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260
or 537.410, or require submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS
537.250;

(b) The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630,
539.010(5) and 0AR 690-315-0040(2).

Final Order: Permit G-15758 Page 2 of 3



a

ORDER

The extension of time for Application G-16012, Permit G-15758, therefore, is approved subject
to conditions contained herein. The deadline for applying water to full beneficial use within the
terms and conditions of the permit is extended from October 1, 2009 to October 1, 2028.

DATED: July 22, 2016

{L
Water 'iylht Services Division Administrator, for
Thoma . Byler, Director

ater Re.sources Department

• If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact the
Permit Extension Specialist at (503) 986-0825.

• If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact
ourWater Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900

Final Order: Permit G-15758



WaterSolutions, Inc.

October22, 2021

Mr. Kelly Starnes
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

RECEIVED

0CT 25 202l

OWRD

RE: Application for a Permit Amendment involving Permit G-15758
Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer involving Certificates 29894, 29896,
32584, 40150

Dear Kelly:

On behalf of the water right holder, please find enclosed:
• Application for a Permit Amendment involving Permit G-15758 and accompanying check in

the amount of $3,340 for payment of the permit amendment fee, and
• Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer involving Certificates 29894, 29896,

32584, and 40150 and accompanying check in the amount of $3,190 for payment of the
transfer fee.

The place of use changes requested in the permit amendment and transfer involve the same lands;
therefore, the Department's review of the two transactions will need to be sequenced. Specifically,
the "From" lands for the permit amendment will be the "To" lands for the transfer; and the "From"
lands for the transfer will be the "To" lands for the permit amendment.

Please note that included with the permit amendment application is a voluntary partial diminution of
water right (Certificate 28123) that is currently layered with Permit G-15758 on the "From" lands.
The layered portion of Certificate 28123 is being left in place and will become layered with a
different primary irrigation right of similar reliability following approval of the transfer application
(Certificate 29894 will be the primary right layered with Certificate 28123 in place of Permit
G-15758).

In addition, please note that the "To" lands for the permit amendment are not currently under the
control of the permit holder. A draft Request forAssignment for the portion of Permit G-15758
involved in the permit amendment is included with the application (Attachment C); the final signed
Request for Assignment will be filed with the Department pending a favorable Injury Review for the
permit amendment application (the objective is to not proceed with the assignment unless the
Department intends to approve the permit amendment).

·····················································································································································································································································GSIWater Solutions. Inc. 55 SW Yamhill St.. Suite 300. Portland, OR. 97204 www.gsiws.com



Application for a Permit Amendment involving Permit G-15758
Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer involving Cert ificates 29894, 29896. 32584, 40150 October 22. 2021

If you have any questions regardingthe enclosed application, you can reach me at (971) 200-8509.
Please copy me on any correspondence regardingthis application.

Sincerely,

zeta
Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE
GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Enclosures: Application for a Permit Amendment
Check #24008 in the amount of $3,340
Application fora Permanent Water Right Transfer
Check #24009 in the amount of $3,190

CC: Ted Sester - Sester Farms
Jim Ekstrom - Ekstrom&Schmidt Nursery

RECEIVED
'

OCT 2 6 2021

OWRD

GSIWater Solutions, Inc. · 2



T. IS. R. 4E. W.M.
RECEIVED

OCT 2 6 2021

OWRD

Portion ofPortion of
Certificate 28123 to Certificate 28123

be diminished to '--?! ~­ not involved in
/

supplemental e.!.. / diminution (3.2 ac.)I/

irrigation (6.1 ac.) %I --8WELL

16 cu. RO.

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No.G265........ Permit No. -~-ZQa., _
IN NAME OF

AN.0.8E.W.WI.LJ..JA.M.&..A.NNE....SHE.8~D ,

Surveyed M~X..? 19.~.Q.. 1 by $; Q.~AB.n:1...s•.....

13 8 5 2 _.. =
Dl"0-40•09•1,j.



Permit Amendment Application Map
Permit G-15758 (Application G-16012)

KEEivED

OCT .2 5 2021
Multnomah County

Township 1 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) OWRD

LOCATION DESCRIPTION
Aulhorlzcd POAs

~ Woll 1 (MULT3476)
Locotod 1,070fool Soulh ond 50 feet East flom C 1/. comor
cl Secoon 15 Township I Soulh, Range 4 East (WM I

• Wcll 2
Located 1,140 fool Soulhand 1,415 feet East from C comer
of Secuon 16, Townsh,p I Soulh, Range4East (WM.)
Well 3 (MULT67819)
Located 2.175 feet Soulhnnd 1,415 feet Eastfrom Ccomer
ol Secbon 16, Townsh,p 1 South Range 4 East (WM I
Wc114
Located 500 feet Northand 1.200 feel East fromC 1/, comor
of Secbon 16, Township 1 Soulh, Rongo 4 East (WM )

---s:.s::.

I-
I...

s.5£-. •
-"*""'-."
/

/

LEGEND
0 AuthorizedWell
0 ProposedWell

, ", " 1/VaterMain
ZJ o Lands (34.5ac. Primary)

~FROM Lands (34.5 ac. Primary)

1381 REMAINING Lands (JOO.JS ac. Supplemental)

(J Government Lot (GL)

All OtherFeatures
» Lot

Watercourse

f> Wlterbody

DISCLAIMER
Thus mapwas prepared to r lhepurpos_eal,denb!yong tho

location of awater right only and ii is not intended toprovide
legat dimensions or location of propertyownership lines.

MAP NOTES
Dato· September 13 , 2021

Data Sources. SLM, OGIC, USGS. METRO

» •JF
vs-'ssor Gs1

Watt, Sotulians, Inc.
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Attachment D
LandUse Inforrnation Form

Application for a Permit Amendment-G and F Sester Family LLC



Land Use
Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem. Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Paid: 8-Oct-2021 9:4338 PDT
Method: Check
Fees: LUCS S 111.00
Total: SI I 1.00

NOTE TO APPLICANTS
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD) this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in thejurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This form is NOTrequired if:

I) Water is to be diverted. conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands: OR
2) The appl.ication is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange. permit amendment, or ground water

registration modification, and all of the following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only:
e) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofsm1cturcs. including but not limi1ed to water diversion.

impoundment, distribution facilities. water wells and well !louses: and
d) The applicaiion invol\·es irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please
contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

RECEIVED
OCT .2 5 2021

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page I of3 OWRD \VR/FS



Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): G and F Sester Familv LLC. Attn: Ted Sester

Mailing Address: 33205 SE Oxbow Dr.

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE.Suite A
Salem.Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

City: Gresham State: OR Zip Code: 97080 Daytime Phone: 503-663-4844

A. Land and Location
Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants formunicipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot infonnarion requested below
Township Range Section 'I,¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (c.g.. Water to be: Proposed Lnnd

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

IS 4E 21 NWNE 1000,900 MUA20 [QDiwvered [Q Conveyed 181 Used Irrigation

IS 4E 21 SWNE 900 MUA20 DJ Diverted conveyed ]used Irrigation

IS 4E 21 NENW 100 MUA20 [] Divered ]conveyed DJ Used Irrigation

List all counties and cities where water is ro osed to be diverted. conveyed, and/or used or develoned:
Multnomah County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
[] Permit to Use or Store Water O Water Right Transfer
D Limited Waler Use License O Allocation ofConserved Water

RECEIVED
0125 2021

ORD
1:81 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modilicntion
0 Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond 1:81 Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) _

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 0.43

Intended use ofwater: [] Irrigation
DMunicipal

Briel describe:

[] commercial
[] Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D lnstrcam

0 gallons per minute D ncre-fcct1:81 cubic feet per second

0 Domestic for houschold(s)
DJ oder

The applicant is proposing two changes to Permit G-15758:(1) Move the place of use for a 34.5-acre portion
of the permit: (2) Change the points of appropriation for this 34.5-acre portion to two wells closer to the new
location where 34.5 acres will be irrigated.

-----------------------------
Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use Information Form can.not be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthenext page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Sec bottom ofPage 3.»

Revised2/8/2010 Land Use lnfonnation For - Page2 of3 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

Th: following section must be completed by a planning official from each counry and city listed unless the project will be located
enurcly within the city limits. In that case. only the city planning agency must complete this fonn. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

rstLand uses 10 be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or arc not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type ofLand-Use Approval Needed Cite l'-tos1 Signi1i,·:m1.. Applii.-nblc Plan Polici.:s ,<:.:. Land-Use Approval:eg.. plan amendments. rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section Rcli:rcncc,
permits. etc.)

Q0b1>111ed D eng Pursue!

0 0enioJ []Not Beg Pursued

0 0btameJ Deg Pursued
0 0emcd []Not Deg Pursued

0 Ob1m11eJ 0 Odng l'ur,ucd
DJ Deed []Not berg Pursued

O0bmme<I Demg Pursued
0 Denied []Not teing Pursued

O0bta111cJ [ Deng Pursued
0 Dented 0Not Odng P11r-t1e,l

Local govenuncnts arc invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

All three tax lots are zoned Multiple Use Agriculture. The Growing of Nursery Stock or non-mj crops is an
Allowed Use in the zone.

Name: Lisa Estrin

sews.6"8"9"""" Phone: 503.988.0167 Date: 10/8/21
RECEIVED

OCT 2 5 2021

Title: Senior Planner

Governmclll Entity: __M_u_lt_n_o_m_a_h_C_o_u_n_.ty'--L_a_nd_U_s_e_P_la_n_n_in_,g.,_ _

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant.~RD
sign the receipt. you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.ee-----------------------------------------------------------------,----'·-------· '"-------------------------~

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:------------------------------------------

City or County: _ Staffcontact:-------------------
Signature: _ Phone: Date: _

Land Use lnfom1ation form• Page 3 of3 WR/FS



permit-Ame~ent Applicatim;t Checklist
Check«ea wy! q(' pate_to[2a[2 App # 6- Io/2

Permit # 6-IS?58

• Pe±htAmendmentsare authorizedforchangesin
....,,-:--- ....--~...--•·----~..-.r----- ----·· .. -·-· . ·,- - •·•· ~. ·-· ~ .. ~, lyo1/yo4,APOD/jPOA, orPOU,

,
(IfOK, check box to left; ifnot, fill in the blank) .

.B 1. Is the name of thePermitAmendment applicant the same as theWaterRight Permit holder(s) of
record?

Ifnot, one of the followingmust be includedwiththe application:

_ a) An affidavit of consent from allPermit holder(s) or the other Permit holders that have not
signed the PermitAmendment application form, consenting to the proposed Periit
Amendmentapplication; OR,

b) A completed Request forAssignment form (and statutory fee) to move all (or portion) of
the permit into the PermitAmendment applicant's name.

Ifnot, what is missing?-------------------
" .

[:("2. Page 1 ofapplication: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?

Ifnot, what is missing?--~----------------
~ 3. Are fees included andcorrect? Fee Paid: If J 3tfo :.-

Ifnot, the correct fee would be: ----~ so the amountmissing is: _

[J" 4. P~4 ofapplication: Have allthe applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed at the bottom?

Ifnot, whose signature is missing?-------------------
a s Are the Permit completion date(s) current?

Ifthe Permit completion date has expired, weQ~Q] accept the application.

0 6.. If all #1#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept
the application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

Revised3/14/19.pks



,. STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT., 4 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

RECEIPT# I 1254 SALEM, 0R 97301-4172 INVOICE II _
...._ (503) 986-0900 1(503) 986-0904 ((ax)

TOTAL REC'D

1083 TREASURY 4170

so cores 2l24 II l6a3
y2_ oren. ueNmnrTrkyyygg5a-ag}

Aw+,or}y
0243 US Lease__ 0244 MuniWalerMgmt. Plan 0245 Cons.Waler__

CASH.

□
RECEIVED FROM: C2_reLycaro • APPLICATION.... .
BY: PERMIT

TRANSFER TT-195
«

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

LICENSE FEE
$

$
$
s
s
$

RECORD FEE
$

s
0202
0204

0219
0220

EXAM FEE

s
$

$
EXAM FEE

$

SURFACEWATER

GROUND WATER

MISCELLANEOUS~
0407 COPY& TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIA. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSIONOF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:
0201

0203

0218

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

OTHER (iDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY
0211

0210

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORINGWELLS
gmas,]

(IDENTIFY) _OTHER

7 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER
0233

0231

POWER LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

}/[?][S
,#=

[s

OTHER/ ROXTREASURY
RECEIVED

F[J]]D [[TE

arc ONER.IHE COUNTER
DESCRIPTION _

RECEIPT: 141254 s«2223.2A a CA
Distribution-WhiteCopy· Customer, YellowCopy- Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bull Copy~Flsc~I



Sester Farms Inc.
OregonWater Resources

Date Type Reference
7/24/2023 Bill R11-446-23

Original Amt.
1,790.82

7/24/2023
Balance Due Discount

1,790.82
Check Amount

21428

Payment
1,790.82
1,790.82

Cash - Mechanics Ch Contract Number: R11-446-23 1,790.82



--

ORBGON
EE-24­

~

I.

WATER RBSOURCl!S . .
]?l!P.A 'RT_M]!NT

RECEIVE/DJ
JUL 262023
~<DWRn

Date Reclved (Date Stamp Here)" ·

· . ORDOyer-the-Counter Submission Receipt
testessos crFors. .
·33Jli's= 0fik· OthM. i;;)n "&r457/2aL/2 _.-qz. q z.4-fr.: ·.
Trarys~cti~n Ty~~:. ·u ·. . . . · .. . . . : .· ·· · . . . .
Faes Received~$.. /7qt9,,~ .
tali .jas. a«age».2/426
. . · .. •. · : · ~ame(s) cm Check~i~~~{et;- ·/:-t::tl?J,J/?, /12~...

. . .
. _Thank \'Ol:J·foryour sub~rssion. Ore~!f-W.a:ter Res~urces bepart

0

rnent (Department) staffwm
. reviewvour submittal :as soonas possible. ' . .
. . . . . .
•• I • • f ' I

, If~our ~ubmisslon is determln'ed to be{ complete, youwill receive a,receipt for thefees paid an~
.an acknbwiedgement letterstatingyour suhniittal is complete. . ·. - · . . . .

· Ifdet.errained tohe incomplete,your submtsston and theaccompanyingfeeswillbe retumed with'·'
. an explanat!~n-of d_efi~iencles thatmu.~be addressed in order farthe submittal to be accepted. . .

. Ifyou_na~e ariy questions, please feel freeto contacttheDepartment's CustomerService staff
at 503M986~0801 orso3·.,g~s.,o·g10. · . · ·. . ; · .. • . · . · · ·

Sincerely,
. . OWRD CustomerService Staff ·.

sit«sonrd«nae. ('pi> 9van
· .(.('lameajOWRD~afJJ.

. Instructions forOWRD staff:

,•I

. • n

• Completethis s1:1bmlssi9n Receipt andmaketwo {2.) copies. Pl~ce ona:copywiththe che~k/cash;·and piace
the othercopyw~~ the~ubmisslo~ (i.e., the app/lcat/anorother document). ·
• Date--~·mpall pages. {fl!OTE: Do natstamp·:cbed<.)

. , • Give'thls original Submission Receipttotheapplicant.
. . . .

• Rec.9rd Submls~iori ~eceipt Informationon the "RECEIVEDOVER TH_£CO,lJNTERu l'og sheet.. . .
· _fold and put: on_e copy ofthe Subr.nission Receiptwithcheck/cash into theSafe slot, Place the other copy of

the Submission Receipt-with .submission (appl/cation/ot~er document) In thafop drawer_afflllnri cabinet ·..



·-
OREGON
"EE r2et­•··R!sit3" .
Risi
WATERRESOURCl!S . .
J;)EP.ARTMENT

RECEIVED
JUL 262023

-OWRn
Date Received (Date Stamp Here)'

. . OWR.D Over-the-Counter Submiss.ioli Rece·ipt · ·.
mot-is»isaso. lcrEors
-~5Jd5 ·i!z r1tbM_ C)r. '&ishafiJ _.-qi. 9 z.4-fb. ·.
mansaetnrinee:.K'
Faes Receiyed: $. /7'90,,,,~ ...

□ ~0sh . _ r;kchec~; .. Check·f'l~:J_,_/_L(~~._--;.;;;.___.__·_:_-____,-,-------
.. · .. · · : · ~ame(sjancheck:~:$kt;· ~~g /11c...

Thankyoufor your submission. OregonWater Resources Department(Department) staffwill
review your submittal.as soonas possible.· . .. .
Ifyour submission is determinedtabe{ complete,you will receive areceipt for thefees paid and
. an acknowledgement letter statingyour suhrriittal is complete. .·. · · . . . . . .·,. . . ~ - .

: ,

Ifdetermined tobe incomplete,yt::mr submis?io~ and the accompanyingfees will be r~tumed with
. an explanationof deficiencies that mu,s:tbe addressed in order forthe submlt;J:al ~o ~e a_ceepted. . ·

Ifyouhave any questions, please feel f~ee to conta~t'the-Department's c;ustome~ Service staff
at 503-986-0801or503-986-0810.' · . ; . · . · · · ·

Sincerely,
.. OWRD Customer Service Staff ·.

sison r«veto. ('> ouch
{NameafDWRD staff]_

Instructions forOWRO staff:. ·. . .,, ,.,
• Complete this S1;1bmissl9n Receiptandmake two (2) copies. Pia.ca one:copywiththe cheFk/cashj·and piace
.the other copywiththesubmisslon {I.e., the appl!catfan orother document). ·. . .
Date-stampall pages, (NOTE: Do notstamp_cf,eck.)

• Givethis original submission Receipttothe 'applicant.
. . '

• Rec.9rd Submission Receipt lnforrnatlon onthe "RE<;EfVED_OVER TH_ECQ_UNTER" log sheet.. . . . .
· • paid and put: on_e copy ofthe Subtnission Receiptwtth check/cash into the Safe slot, Placethe oth~r copy of

the Submission Receipt-with .1>ubmlsslon (app/lcatron/otherdocument) In thefop drawer .offllimtcabinet ·



INVOICE ff _
725 Summer St. N.!:. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986·0900 / (503) 986·0904 (lax)

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT;: 140819

roAnc [si_no]
CHECK.=,, OTHER: tlDENTIF\)

M22i1[]
SH.

□
RECEIVED FROM: _ ester /tum5 [@, APPLICATION

BY: PERMIT

TRANSFER 7 · /3!5 2__
CA ii '

1083 TREASURY _ 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT

cones nn2. KIl'23 [s -]
/!Z ores. onr/al._4$2b,so2en [s[T 7 GTity
0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni WalerMgmt. Plan_._ 0245 Cons. Walo~

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

EXAM FEE

s
$

s
EXAM FEE

s

0202
0204

0219
0220

$

s
s
s
s

RECORDFEE
$

s

LICENSE FEE

$

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. STARTFEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LUC NUMBER

HYDROAPPLICATION

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I 11 S1------1
0231 HYO ucENsE FE rwwD» [ Jl

[s
TREASURY OJHEB/RDX

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _

DESCRIPTION _ [s

RECEIPT: 140819 •3023.,ld,=
Distribution - White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy •~- Bull Copy - Fiscal



,

Sester Farms Inc.
State of Oregon Water Resources Dept

IT Expenses CATEGORY:88250 · Consu

Cash - Mechanics Ch

RECEIVED

MAY 3 (b 2023

Owy

5/26/2023
21244

125.00

125.00



725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SAL~.!\'1. 0R 97301-4172 • INVOICE II _

(503) 986-0900/ (503) 986-0904 ((ax)

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT# 136698

Toma.ac I:gUna7}CH+, 9HER: IDENTIFY)
Uj19tj

RECEIVED FROM: 351 later 'olu±yon, le. APPLICATION

BY: PERMIT
#

TRANS_fER 4-13&52
CASH:

□
1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) [s
0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water__

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

-• WATER RIGHTS:
0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 _GROUND WATER
0205

0218

TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

L/(pJ 10

EXAM FEE
$
$

s

$

0202
0204-

0219
0220

$
$
$
$
s

RECORDFEE
$
$

LICENSE FEE
$
$

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0211

0210
WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORING WELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I 11 $
0231 HYDRO LJCENSE FEE (FW/WRD) r 11t-s-----.l

HYDRO APPLICATION [S ---1

136698

FUND______ TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR #

DESCRIPTION-------~=------

RECEIPT:



GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. Check Date: 9/29/2021 024008
Invoice Number I Date I Voucher Amount Discounts Previous Pay Net Amount

Permit G-15758 [9/27/2021 [ 0018886 3,340.00 3,340.0
OregonWater Resources Department TOTAL 3,340.00 3,340.0(
KeyBank 8460- GSIWater 10 245

RECEIVED
0€1 2 5 2021

OWRD


